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070000

BSTIM

RService: A.1.1. (2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 1)

Geographical Linit: MIAMFLHLDS0
Quaniily: 119616

Services Reported: ab c d
Services Retumed: ab c d
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop o Excluding poles and condutt

CoslElem NodeServica@oleomp FRC
NID tDAerialCU 20
NiD NIDBuriedCU 45C
DROP AerialCL 22C
DROP BuriedCU 45C
DTBT AerialCU 22C
DIBT BuriedCU 45C
pTeT IntrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C
DT-FDI AarialCU24G 22C4
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DY-FDI UndergroundCLU 5C
DT-FOI UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BLDGCASBLE BuildingCU 12C
BLOGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCuU 52C
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4
v} AerialCU 22C
FDt BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C
FDI-DLC AerlalCU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BurledCU 45C
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4
OLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Piug-inINTEGRATED ~ 257C
DLC-RT PluginINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-CO AedalCU

Nk

22C

SubFRC Length

1 0
1 0
1 12
1 36
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 269
0 460
0 54D
0 923
0 275
0 488
0 1
0 1
0 1
0 9
0 0
0 0
0 9
0 9
o 17
0 18
0 9
0 9

40 0

37 0

46 0

46 0

46 0

46 0

46 0

46 0
o .8

" Units

0.131573 Terminals
0.398139 Terminals
12.04213 Feet
36.43943 Feet
4 48E-02 Terminals
0.135474 Terminals
0.154331 Terminals
269.7017 Feel
460.1975 Feet
541.6291 Feet
924.1928 Feet
,274.4869 Feel
468.3626 Feel
1.034728 Feet
1.007892 Feet
*11.29677 Feel
9.259004 Feet
0.248282 Terminals

0.7513 Terminals Pair
8.61173 Feet Pair
8.867045 Feal Pair
17.29453 Feel Pair
17.80726 Feet Pair
8.764523 Feet Pair
9.024369 Feel Pair
0" Dso
o0* DSOo
5.71E-03 CENTREX Service
4 01E-03 COIN Service
5.75E-03 PBX Service
6.69E-05 PBXX Service
0.476901 POTS Service
% 85E-05 POTSX  Service
B27.6188 Feet Paif = .

28 PRIVATEIPROPRIEI‘ARY

Gontaine Private sndior Proprietary infwmation.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

P
k)

mubnnnuommmmm

Cromeal bheoes oo 0o

§83178.3

178884.6 79068.06
5413035 2392595
5430263 328440.3
2280555 1359575
75312.01 0
227893.9
2673923
306827.8
676561.2
565116.8
1315086
265870.4
607923.2
1263.016
1669.371
9447.133
8216198
153147.9
496468.4
6500.006
8843.503
12354.79
17328.33
6038.962
8393.223
2155266
2430809
39346.21
1969118
90436.49
1057.5
3226733
775.32

OO OO COoO0OCLOoOLDOoOoODLDOLOoODOoODOoODOoOCO

t 4
-

et e W . . gy . e d

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total  EFt Total  Telichin  TelricEF)

1495491 0.661016
4525344 200023
0537576 2.745789
1906563 11.36616
0.629615 0
1905212
2.235423
2.565107
565611
4.724425
10.99423
2.227699
5.08229
1.06E-02
0.013956
7.90E-02
6.87E-02
1.28033
4.150518
5.43E-02
7.39€-02
0.103287
0.144866
5.05E-02
7.02E-02
18.01821
20.32261
0.328938
1646199
0.756057
8.84E.03
26.97576
6.4BE-03
4.875421

L = B i — B e i - == B B e W = B e i o - e o e - e D o= Y e e o = e e o



TT0000

22200

BSTLM

RService: A.1.1. (2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 1)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 119616
Services Reported: ab
Services Returned: ab
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers

[+1
c

Options: Local loop 0 Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@ostiComp
DLC-CO ’ . AsrialFO
OLC-CO " BurledCU
DLC-CO BuriedFO
DLC-CO UndergroundCU
pLC-CO UndergroundFQ
DLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT Common*ail
DLC-COT CommonUniversal
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
DLCc-cort Plug-inUniversal
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
Proprietary and Confidential

(=%

FRC
822Cc
45C
845C
5C
85C
257C
267C
257C
257C
257C
2571C
257C
257C
257C

e )
e i
SubFRC  Length
0 1654
0 1662
0 331
a 843
0 1683
8 0
6
)
3
3
12
12
12
12

Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total EF) Total TelricMtr  TelricEFI

1653.433 Feet NSO
1662.067 Feet Pair
3320.511 Feet DSo
8423028 Feal Pair
1682.769 Feel DSo

0 "ALL DSo

0 “NSW DSO

0 *ALL DS0

0 *ALL DS

0 *“NSW D50
5.71E-03 CENTREX Service
.4.01E-03 COIN Service
5.82E-03 PBX Servica
~ 0.47696 POTS Service

PROPPIETARY |
Rotfor Disclos . ;. dutside BellSouth
Except by Wmmn Agreement,

31185.78
1094823
62627.77
542630.7
3174489
1725594
175152.1
86149.96
294405
4704354
42449.54
140266.9
86129.28
3476170

oo OoOOoDoODO oD

0.260716
9.152817
0.523573
4.536439
0.265388
14.42611
1.464286
0.720221
2.461285

3.93288
0.354882
1.172643
0.720048
29.06108

cocoocoocOoOOOOOOO



L2200

£70000

BSTLM

RSepvice: A.1.2. (2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 2)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO0

Quanlity: 119616

Services Reported: a b c d e i A

Services Returned:a b c d € j

Scenario; 2-wire cenlers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCCostComp FRC SubFRC Length Units UnitstfOM CostUOM Mitrt Total  EFI Total TelricMtd  TelricEFL
NID NIDAerialCU 22C ] 0 0.131573 Terminals Pair 1788846 79068.06 1.495491 0.661016
NID NiDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.398139 Terminals Pair 541303.5 239259.5 4525344 200023
DROP AetialCU 22C 1 12 12.04213 Feet Pair 64302.63 328440.3 0.537576 2.745789
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 36 36.43943 Feet Pair 2280555 1359575 1.906563 1136616
pTRY AerialCU 22C 0 0 4.48E-02 Terminals Pair 75312.01 0 0.629615 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.135474 Terminals Pair 2278939 0 1.905212 0
DTBT IntrabuildingClL 52C 0 0 0.154331 Terminals Pair 267392.3 0 2235423 0
DT-FDI AeralCL) 22C 0 269 2897017 Feet Pair 3068278 0 2565107 0
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 460 460.1975 Feet Pair 676561.2 0 565611 (1]
DT-FDI BuriedCl) 45C 0 540 5416291 Fest Pair 565116.8 0 4724425 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 1] 923 9241928 Feet Pair 1315086 0 10.99423 1]
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C 1) 275 274.4869 Feel Pair 265870.4 0 2222699 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 468 468.3626 Feet Pair 607923.2 0 508229 0
BLDGCASLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1 1.034728 Feet Pair 1263.016 0 1.06E-02 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCu24G 12C4 0 "1 1.007892 Feet Pair 1669.371 0 0.013956 1]
BLOGCABLE inrabulidingCU 52C 0 11 11.29677 Feet Pair 9447.133 0 7.90E-02 o
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4 0 9 9.259004 Feet Pair 8216.198 0 8.87€-02 0
FDI AerialCy 22C 0 0 0.248282 Terminals Pair 1531479 0 1.28033 0
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.7513 Terminals Pair 496468.4 0 4.150518 0
FDI-DLC AeralCU 22C 0 9  B.51173 Feet Pair 6500.006 0 543E-02 0
FDI-DLC AerialCLU24G 22C4 0 .9 B.867045 Feet Pair 8843.503 0 7.39E-D2 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 17 17.29453 Feet Pair 12354.79 0 0.103287 0
FDI-DLC BurledCU24G 45C4 0 18 17.80726 Feet Pair 17328.33 0 0.144866 0
FOI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 9 8.764523 Feel Pair 6038.962 0 5.05E-02 a
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 o ¢ 9.024369 Feet Pair 8393.223 0 7.02E-02 0
DLC-RT CommoniNTEGRATED 257C 40 0 0" DSo 2155266 0 18.01821 a
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C 37 0 0+ Dso 2430909 0 20.32261 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 5.71E-03 CENTREX Service 39346.21 0 0.328938 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 4.01E-03 COIN Service 196911.8 ¢ 1.646199 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 575E-03 PBX Service 90436 49 0 0.756057 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 6.69E-05 PBXX Service 1057.5 0 8.84E-03 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0476901 POTS Senvice 3226733 0 26.97576 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 5.85E-05 POTSX  Service 17532 0 6.48E-03 0
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 827 8276188 Feel Pair 583178.3 0 4.875421 0

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure Quisids BellSouth
Except by Writien Agreement.



BSTLM

RService: A.1.2. (2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 2)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 119616

Services Reported:a b c d
Services Returned: a b ¢ d
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local ioop on Excluding poles and conduit

10000

£LLe00

CostElem NodeServiceCCostComp FRC SubFRC Length - Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mivt Tolal  EF) Total  TelricMid  TelricEFI
DLC-CO : AerialFO 822C 0 1654 1653.433 Feet DS0 31185.78 0 0260716
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1662 1662.067 Feet Pair 1094823 0 9.152817
DLC-Co BuriedFO 845C 0 3321 3320.511 Fest DSso 62627.77 0 0523573
pLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 843 B42.3028 Feet Pair 5426307 0 45368439
DLCCO UndergroundFO 85C 0 1683 1682.769 Feet DS0 3174489 0 0.265388
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 "ALL DSo 1726594 0 14.42611
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 *“NSW DS0 175152.1 0 1.464286
OLC-COT Commontniversal 257C ] 0 0 "ALL Dso 86149.96 Q0 0.720221
DLC-COT Hardwired“all 257C 3 0 0 “ALL Ds0 294409 0 2461285
pLC-CoT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 "NSW DS0 4704354 0 393288
bLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 5.71E-03 CENTREX Service 42449.54 0 0.354882
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 4.01E-03 COIN Service 140266.9 0 1.172643
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 5.82E-03 PBX Service 86129.28 0 0.720048
pLc-cot Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 047696 POTS Service 3476170 0 29.06108
Proprietary and Confidential

Not for Discls:

PROPPIFTARY

~iiide BeliSouth

Except by Viii.icui Agreement.
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$2.L.£00

BSTLM

RService: A.10.1. (4-W56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 303

Services Reported: i
Services Returned: i
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem
NID

NID

DROP
DROP

DTBT

DTBT

DTBT
DT-FDi
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLOGCABLE
FDI

FDI

FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FOI-DLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO

NodeService(CosiComp
“" NiDAerialCU

NIDBuriedCU
AsrialCU

BuriedCU

AerialCU

BuriedCU
IntrabuildingCU
AerialCU
AerialCU24G
BuriedCU
BurledCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G
BuildingCu
BuildingCU24G
IntrabuildingCU
IntrabuildingCU24G
AerialCU

BuriedCU

AerialCU
AerialCU24G
BuriedCU}
BuriedCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G

FRC
22C
45C
22C
45C
22C
45C
52C
22C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4
12C
12C4
52C
52C4
22C
45C
22C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4

CommonINTEGRATED  257C
HardwirediINTEGRATED 257C

" Plug-inINTEGRATED
+ AerialCU

: AenialfFO

+ BuriedCU

! BuriedFO

t UndergroundCU

! UndergroundFO

257C
22C
822c
45C
845C
5C
85C

SubFRC Length

-
(== N = I - - = R =

281
751

822
1639
1652
3292

837
1668

Units

0.050825 Terminals
0.153796 Terminals
6.019173 Feet
18.21399 Feet
0.090173 Terminals
0.272863 Terminals
0.173267 Terminals
374 592 Feet
281.4703 Feet
752.2753 Feet
565.2634 Feet
381.2382 Feet
286.4643 Feel
1.716172 Feet
0.594059 Feet
17.88366 Feet
6.621287 Feet
0.248386 Terminals
0.751614 Terminals
23.85815 Feel
6.614604 Feel
47.91319 Feet
13.28379 Feet
2428146 Feel
6.731964 Feet

0"

0 [ ]
0.551155 4-WIRE
822.4866 Feet
1639.009 Feet
1651.761 Feet
3291.545 Feet
837.0796 Feet

1668.09 Feel

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclesire Dutside BeliSouth
Except by Viritien Agreement

Pair
Pair
Palir
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DS0
DS0

Service

Pair
Dso
Pair
DSO
Pair
DSO

348.2958 124.6888
1053.942 377.3074
119.4938 495.8576
516.059 20526
792.4538
2397.958
1571.811
1719.625
1826.496
3110.859
3487.079
1449.025
1573.827
8.7692
3.2224
79.3922
26.7048
721.3102
2301.181
83.3328
30.6452
160.8662
59.935
84.1268
29.1726
12208.74
13779.68
65057 .48
2923.201
112.6824
5494.792
226.272
2740.93
1146972

OOOOODOOOQOOQOOOOOOQQOOGQOOQOO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EFi Total TelricMtd  TelicEFI

1.149491 0.411514
3478358 1.245239
0394369 1.636494
1.703165 6.774257
2615359
7.914052
5.187495
5675329
6.02804
10.26686
11.50851
4.782261
5.194147
2.89E-02
1.06E-02
0.26202
8.81E-02
2.380562
7.594655
0.275026
0.101139
0.530912
0.197805
0.277646
9.63E-02
40.29286
4547748
214.7112
9.647527
0.371889
18.13463
0.746772
9.045973
0.378539
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G200

BSTLM

RService: A.10.1. (4-W56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)

Gecgraphical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

CQuantity; 303

Sarvices Reported: | |

Services Returned: i

Scenario; 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Exduding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService(CostComp
DLC-COT Common‘*all
pLc-cor Common*all
DLC-COT CommonUniversal
DLC-COT | Hardwired*all
oLc-coTt Hardwired*all
pLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
Proprietary and Confidential

FRC SubFRC Length - Units

257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C

6 0 0*ALL  DSO

6 0 0 ‘NSW  DSO

8 0 0°ALL  DSO

3 0 0°ALL  DSO

3 0 0°*NSW  DSO
12 *0 0551155 4WIRE  Service

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disslozu:+ fietside BellSouth

Except by

14,

Wi

wii Agreement.

9815.941
1006.107
496.9166
1657.928
2681.956

56726.1

(=3 = = - ]

UnitsUOM CoslUOM Mtr Total EFiTotal TelricMil  TelricEF!

32.39585
3.320484
1.639989
5471709
6.851339
187.2149

cocoo0Oo
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BSTLM

RService: A.12.5 (UNBUNDLED LOCP CONCENTRATION - USLC FEEDER INTERFACE)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

Quantity: 114
Services Rep
Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario: 2-wire centers
Options: Lo FO fed on! Non Wideb Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp PlantType FRC

DLC-CO n/a
DLC-CO n/a
DLC-CO n/a
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
pLC-COT
CO-Adder
CO-Adder

AerialFO  Aerial 822C
BuriedFO Buried 845C
UndergrounUndergroun85C

Common*aCommon 257C
Common*aCommon 257C
CommonUrCommon 257C
Hardwired* Hardwired 257C
Hardwired* Hardwired 257C
Plug-inUnivPlug-in  257C
A.12.5 DSXi 257C
DS1 Line Card - RT  257C

Proprietary and Confidential

Date: 04/06/2000

SubFRC  Length Units UnitslJOM CostUOM  Mtd Total

0 3015 3014617 Feet
0 6054 6054.112 Feet
0 3068 3068.104 Feet
6 0 *ALL
6 0 *NSW
6 0 *ALL
0 *ALL
0 "N3W
114 DSH
0
0

OO0 00O 000

3
3
12
0
5

2

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY -

Contains Private and/or Proprietary (r.formation,

itay net be used or Disclossd Outside The BeflSouth Cer

Except Purauant to e Written Agrssmeant,

DSO
Dso

‘DSO

Dso
DSs0
DSso
DS0
DS0
Service

1335.533
2681.822
1359.257
81263.64
8196.718
4110.151
137346
22009.71
37828.38
687.42
26220

EFI Total

TelricMtrl
11.7152
23.52476
11.92331
712.8389
71.90103
36.05396
120.479
193.0677
331.8279
6.03
230

TelricEF1

OO0 000000Q 00



22200

120000

BSTLM

RService: A.2.1. (SUB-LOOP FEEDER PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP)
Geographical Unit; MIAMFLHLDS0

Quantity: 119616

Services Reported:a b
Services Returned:a b
Scenario: 2-wire centers

. C

[+

Options: Local loop onl Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem
FDI

FDI
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
pLC-coT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT

Proprietary and Confidential

NodeServiceostComp

AerialCU

BuriedCU

AerialCU
AeralCU24G
BuriedCU
BurledCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G

[=19

FRC
22C
45C
22C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4

CommonINTEGRATED 257C
HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C

Plug-inINTEGRATED
Plug-inINTEGRATED
Plug-inINTEGRATED
Plug-iniNTEGRATED
Plug-inINTEGRATED
Plug-inINTEGRATED
AerialCU

AerialFO

BuriedCU

BuriedFO
UndergroundCU
UndergroundFO
Common*alt
Comman‘all
CommonUniversal
Hardwired*all
Hardwired"all
Piug-inUniversal
Plug-inUniversal
Plug-inUniversal
Plug-inUniversal

2571C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
22C
822C
45C
84sC
5C
85C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
251C
257C

SubFRC  Length

(=2 — =T~ B — - Y~ =]

_ PROPRIETARY
Kot for Disclosure Outside BeliSouth
Except by Writien Agreement,

—

1654
1662
3N

843
1683

[~

ccoooooco

Units UnitsUOM CosIUOM Mt Total  EFI Total

0.248282 Terminals Pair
0.7513 Terminals Pair
861173 Feet Pair
8.867045 Feel Pair
17.29453 Feet Pair
17.80726 Feet Pair
8.764%23 Feet Pai
9.024369 Feet Pair
[V DS0
[ DSo
. 5.71E-03 CENTREX Service
4.01E-03 COIN Service
5.75€-03 PBX Service
§.89E-05 PBXX Service
0.476901 POTS Service
5.85E-05 POTSX  Service
827.6188 Feet Pair
1653.433 Feet DS0
1662.067 Feet Pair
3320.511 Feet DSO
842.3028 Feet Pair
1682.769 Feet DSO
0 *ALL DSo
0 "NSW DSso
0 *ALL DSO
0 *ALL DS0
0 *NSW DS0
“* CENTREX Service
- COIN Service
i PBX Service
i POTS Service

153147.9
4964668 4
6500.006
8843.503
12354.79
17328.33
6038.962
8393.223
2155266
2430909
39346.21
196911.8
90436.49
1057.5
3226733
775.32
583178.3
31185.78
1094823
62627.77
542630.7
31744.69
1725594
175152.1
86149.96
204409
4704354
42449.54
140266.9
86129.28
3476170

TelricMid  TelricEFI

1.28033
4150518
543E-02
7.39€E-02
0.103287
0.144866
5.05E-02
7.02E-02
18.01821
20.32261
0.328938
1.646199
0.756057
8.84E-03
26.97576
6.48E-03
4.875421
0.260716
9152817
0.523573
4536439
0.265388
14 42611
1.464286
0.720221
2.461285

3.93288
0.354882
1.172643
0.720048
2906108

- N - - - E-E-E-N- -~ ==~ = =
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822£00

BSTLM

RService: A.2.2. (SUB-LOOP DISTRIBUTION PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO
Quantity: 119616

Searvices Reported:a b

Services Relurned: a b

Scenario; 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem
NID

NID

DROP
DROP

DTBT

DTBT

DTBT
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLOGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
FOI

FDI

Praprietary and Confidenua

NodeService CoélComp

[ d
c d
FRC
NiDAerialCU 22C
NIDBuriedCU 45C
AerialCU 22C
BuriedCU 45C
AeralCu 22C
BuriedCU 45C
intrabuildingCU 52C
AerialCl 22C
AerialCU24G 22C4
BuriedCU 45C
BuriedCU24G 45C4
UndergroundCU 5C
UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BuildingCU 12C
BuildingCU24G 12C4
intrabuildingCU 52C
IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4
AerialCU 22C
BuriedCU 45C

OO0 O0O00 0= ==

PROPR:ETERY
Not for Disclos::¢
- Except by Viiiicii Agreement.

SubFRC  Length

0

0
12
36
0

0

0
269
460
540
923
275
468

-

oo w

Units

0.131573 Terminals
0.398139 Terminals
12.04213 Feel
36.43943 Feet
4 48E-02 Terminals
0.135474 Terminals
0.154331 Terminals
269.7017 Feel
460.1975 Feet
541.6291 Feet
924.1928 Feel
274.4869 Feet
468.3626 Feet
1.034728 Feet
1.007892 Feet
11.29677 Feet
9.259004 Feet
0.248282 Terminals
. 0.7513 Terminals

ide BellSouth

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EF1 Total

178884.6 79068.06
541303.5 239259.5
6430263 3284403
2280555 1359575
75312.01
227893.9
267392.3
306827.8
676561.2
565116.8
1315086
265870 .4
607923.2
1263.016
1669.371
9447133
8216.198
1531479
496468.4

== R=-E-R-R-E=- -~ = ]

TelrdcMtrl  TelricEFI

1.495491 0.661016
4525344  2.00023
0537576 2.745789
1.806563 11.36616
0.629615
1.905212
2.235423
2.565107
5.65611
4.724425
10.99423
2222699
5.08229
1.06E-02
0.013956
7.90E-02
6.87E-02
1.28033
4.150518

OO0 0CODODOODOOCOR



<20000

62LE00"

BSTLM

RSarvice: A.2.23. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP SL2 / FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quiantity: 119616

Services Reporied: a b ¢ d e i A E Q

Services Returned: a b ¢ d e i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CosiEiem NodaService@CaostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EF1 Total TekicMtrl TelricEF)
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.248282 Terminals Pair 153147.9 0 128033
FD} BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.7513 Terminals Pair 496468.4 0 4.150518
FOI-DLC AerialCU 22C 1] 9 861173 Feet Pair 6500.006 0 5.43€-02
FDI-DLC : AerialCU24G . 22CA 0 9 8.867045 Feel Pair 8843.503 0 7.39E-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 17 17.29453 Feet Pair 12354.79 0 0.103287
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 18 17.80726 Feet Pair 17328.33 0 0.144866
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 9 8.764523 Fest Pair 6038.962 0 5.05E-02
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 9 9.024369 Feel Pair 8393.223 0 7.02E-02
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C 40 0 o Dso 2155266 0 18.01821
DLCRT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C a7 1] 0" DS0 2430909 0 20.32261
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 5.71E-03 CENTREX Service 39346.21 0 0.328938
DLCRT Plug-InINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 4.01E-03 COIN Service 196911.8 0 1.646199
OLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 5.75E-03 PBX Service 90436.49 0 0.756057
DLC-RT Plug-iniNTEGRATED  257C 46 0 6.69E-05 PBXX Service 1057.5 0 B8.84E-03
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED 257C 46 0 0476901 POTS Service 3226733 0 26.97576
OLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 5.85€-05 POTSX  Service 775.32 0 6.48E-03
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 827 827.6188 Feel Pair 583178.3 0 4.875421
bLCc-CO AerialFO 822Cc o 1654 1653.433 Feet D0 31185.78 0 0.260716
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1662 1662.067 Feet Pair 1094823 ¢ 9.152817
DLC-CO BuriedFO 845C 0 3321 3320.511 Feet DSO 62627.77 0 0.523573
DLC-CC UndergroundCU 5C ¢ 843 842.3028 Feet Pair 542630.7 0 4536439
DLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C -0 1683 1682.769 Feet DSO 31744 69 0 0.265388
oLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 “ALL DSO 1725594 0 1442611
bLCc-coT Common®all 257C 6 0 0 “‘NSW DS0 1751521 0 1.464286
DLC-COT CommonUniversal 257C 6 0 0 "ALL DSO B6149.96 0 0720221
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 "ALL D50 204409 0 2461285
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 *NSW DS0 470435.4 0 393288
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 . 5.71€-03 CENTREX Service 4244954 0 0.354882
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 4.01E-03 COIN Service 140266.9 0 1.172643
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 5.82E-03 PBEX Service 86129.28 0 0.720048
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 047696 POTS Service 3476170 0 29.06108
Proprietary and Confidential PRBPR,EMRY

Kot for Diselossic Giriside BellSouth
Except by ¥i1iiien Agreement.
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BSTLM

RService: A.2.25. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE |SDN DIGITAL GRADE LOOP / FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0 :
Quanlity: 563

Services Reported: f g (o]

Services Retumed: f g

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCosliComp FRC SubFRC Length  -Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFiTotal TelricMtd TelricEF|
FDi AsrialCU 22C 0 0 0.247945 Terminals Pair 685.4517 0 1.217499
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.750279 Terminals Pair 2227 667 0 3956779
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 12 1212546 Feel Pair 40.2865 0 7.16E-02
FDI-DLC . AerialCU24G 22C4 1] 10 10.44853 Feel Pair 45,7604 0 B8.13E-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCl 45C 1] 24 24.35099 Feet Pair 774317 0 0.137001
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 21. 20.98328 Feel Pair B88.4978 0 015719
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 1] 12 12,3406 Feet Pair 33673 0 6.87E-02
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5CA 0 11 10,63391 Feet Pair 43.2289 0 7.68E-02
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C 40 0 0" DSO 39150.48 0 69.53804
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C 3r. 0 o DS0 42866.27 0 76.13903
DLC-RT Piug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0.637655 BRI-ISDN Service 108106.9 0 192.0194
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 6§67 557.496 Feet Pair 1852.642 0 3.29066
DLC-CO AerialFO 822C 0 2143 2142222 Feet DS0 504.0135 0 0.895228
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1120 1119.593 Feet Pair 3481.571 0 6.183963
DLC-CO BuriedFQ B45C 0 4302 4302122 Feet DSo 1012.15 0 1797779
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 568 567.3874 Feet Pair 1720.086 0 3.055215
DLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C 0 2180 2180.23 Feet DSO 513.0552 0 0911288
DLC-COT Common’all 257C 6 0 0 “ALL DSO 3133465 0 55.65656
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 [ 0 "NSW 050 3213.05 0 5.707017
pLC-CoT CommonUniversal ~ 257C 6 0 0 “ALL DS0 1570.165 0 2.788925
pLC-coT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 "ALL DSo 5331.924 0 9.470558
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 "NSW DS0 8602.146 0 15.27912
pLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0.637655 BRI-ISDN Service 091226.52 0 162.0364
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPPIFTERY
Not for Discli - .5 BeliSouth
Except by i wivu Agreement
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BSTLM

RService: A.2.29. (SUB-LOOP - PER 4-WIRE 56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP / FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 303

Services Reported: i |

Services Returned: i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@ostComp FRC SubFRC Length.  Units UnitsUOM CostUGM Mtrl Total  EFI Tolal  TelricMtrl  TelricEFI
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.248366 Terminals Pair 721.3102 0 2.380562
FD! BuriedCuU 45C 0 0 0.751614 Terminals Pair 23011481 0 7594655
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 24 2385815 Feet Pair £3.3328 0 0275026
FDI-DLC . AerialCU24G 22C4 0 7 6.614604 Feet Pair 30.6452 0 0101139
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 48 4791319 Feet Pair 160.8662 0 0530912
FDI-OLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 o 13 13.28379 Feet Pair 59.935 0 0.197805
FOI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 24 24.28146 Feel Pair 84.1268 0 0.277646
FDI-DLC i UndergroundCU24G - 5C4 0 7 6.731964 Feet Pair 29.1726 0 9.63t-02
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C 40 0 i DSO 12208.74 0 40.29285
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C 7 0 (13 DSO 13779.68 0 4547748
DLC-RT Plug4nINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0551155 4-WIRE Senvice  65057.48 0 2147112
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 822 8224866 Feet Pair 2923.201 0 9647527
DLC-CO AerialFO 822C 0 1639 1639.009 Feet Ds0 112.6624 0 0.371889
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1652 1651.761 Feel Pair 5494.792 0 1813463
DLC-CO BuriedFQ 845C 0 3292 3291.545 Feaet DSO 226.272 0 0.746772
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 4] 837 837.0796 Feet Pair 2740.93 0 9.045973
bLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C 0 1668 1668.09 Feet DS0 1146972 0 0.378529
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 *ALL DSO 9815.941 0 3239585
DLC-COT Common‘all 257C 6 0 0 "NSW DS0 1006.107 0 3.320484
DLC-COT CommonUniversal 257C 6 0 0 *ALL DSo 496.9166 0 1639989
DLC-COT Hardwired"afl 257C 3 0 0 "ALL DS0 1657.928 0 5471709
OLC-COT : Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 *NSwW Dso 2681.956 0 8.851339
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0551155 4-WIRE  Service 56726.1 0 187.2149
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rotfor Dicele - Seieide BeliSouth
Except by i kgrEEmERL,
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RService: A.5.1. (2-WIRE ISON DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 563

Services Reported:f g D

Services Retumed: f g

Scenario: 2-wire canters

Options: Local foop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@ostComp FRC
NID NIDAgrialCU 22¢
NID NIDBurledCU 450
DROP AerialCU 22C
DROP BuriedCU 45C
DTBT AerialCU 22C
DTBT BuriedCU 45C
OTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FDI AerialCl 22C
DT-FDI AenialCU24G 22C4
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DT-FD UndergroundCU 5C
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BLOGCABLE BuildingCU 12C
BLDGCABLE BuitdingCU24G 12C4
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU 52C
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4
FDI AerialCU 22C
FDI BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC AeralCl) 22C
FDI-DLC AeralCU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BuriedCl 45C
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FOI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT HardwirediNTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLc-co AerialCU 22C
pLC-CC AerialFO a822c
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C
DLC-CO BurledFO 845C
OLC-CG UndergroundCU 5C
OLC-CO UndergroundFO 8sC

SubFRC  Length

il
515

1033
297
524

557
2143
1120
4302

568
2180

Units
0.132355 Terminals
D.400505 Terminals

126109 Feet
38.16053 Feet
4.59E-02 Terminais
0.138842 Terminals
0.157194 Terminals
291.4108 Feet
515.1005 Feet
585.2265 Feet
1034.452 Feet
296.5812 Feet
524.2397 Feet
1.651865 Feet

0.44405 Feet
23.04618 Feet
4.129663 Feet
0.247945 Terminals
0.750279 Terminals
12.12546 Feet
10.44853 Feel
2435099 Feat
2098329 Fest

12,3406 Fest
10.63391 Feet

0 [ ]
0°
0.637655 BRI-ISDN
£57.496 Feet
2142.222 Feet
1119,593 Feet
4302.122 Feat
567.3874 Feet
2180.23 Feet

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosue Quicide BetiSouth

Excent by Written Aereement.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
0so
Dso
Service
Pair
DSso
Pair
DSO

- Pair

Ds0

UnitsUOM CostUOM M Total  EFI Total

848.7912 376.8862
2568.433 1140.455
319.2101 1563.369
1131.26 6471552
361.704
1155.034
1269.701%
1616.708
3208018
2850.823
6196.119
1306.055
2846457
6.6869
24663
80.9161
16.1615
6854517
2227.667
40,2865
457694
774317
88.4978
38.673
43.2289
3915048
42866.27
108106.9
1852.642
504.0135
3481.5M
1012.15
1720.086
513.0652

LR~ - - =R - - -~ -0 - I B~ - = — i — Y — = g — = =

TelricMtrl  TelricEFI
1.507622 0.669425
4562048 2.025675
0566981 2.776854
2.009343 11.49476
0.677982
2051569
2.255242
2.871595
5.698078
5.063629
11.00554
2.319813
5.055873
1.19g-02
4.38E-03
0.143723
2.87E-02
1.217499
3.956779
7.16E-02
8.13E-02
0.137001
0.15719
6.87E-02
7.68E-02
658.53904
76.13903
1920194
3.26066
0.895228
£.183963
1.797779
3.055215
0.811288
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BSTLM

RService: A.5.1. (2-WIRE ISDN DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)}
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLL.DSO

Quantity; 563

Services Reported: f g D

Services Retumed: f g

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

SubFRC  Length

MWW oD

-

PROTDIFTIRY

CostElem NodeService(TosiComp FRC
DLC-COT *7" Common‘all 257C
DLC-COT Common*all 257C
DLC-COT CommonUniversal 257C
DLC-COT . Hardwired“ali 257C
DLC-COT Hardwired®all 257C
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C
. Proprietary and Confidential
Rot for Diselo -

5 BellSouth

Except by i igrecment.

o
0
0
0
0
0

. Units
0 *ALL DSO0
0 "NSW DSO
0 *ALL DS0
0 *ALL DS0
0 *“NSw DS0
0.637655 BRI\ISDN Service

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EFI Total

31334.65

3213.05
1570.165
5331.924
8602.146
91226.52

(= =N = I = I =]

TelricMirl  TelricEF)
55.65656
5.707017
2.788925
9.470558
15.27912
162.0364

f= == I — ]
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RService: A.7.1. (2-WIRE HIGH BIT RATE DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE (HDSL) COMPATIBLE LOCP)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 52104

Services Reported: ab c d e i

Services Retumed: ab c d e i
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop 0 CU fed only Under 12K flonly  Excluding poles and conduit
CostElem NodeServicaCostComp FRC SubFRC Length
NID NIDAedalCU 22c 1 0
NID NiDBurledCU 45C 1 0
DROP AerlalClU 22C 1 10
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 30
DTBT AerialCU 22C 1] 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C a G
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C 0 140
DT-FDI AerialCu24G 22C4 0 448
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C 1] 281
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 899
DT-FDI UndergroundCL 5C 0 143
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 457
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 2
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCl 52C 0 14
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 16
FDI AeralCu 22C 0 0
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 4
FDI-DLC AeralCU24G 22C4 0 9
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 8
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 18
FDI-DLC UndargroundCU 5C 0 4
FD{-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 9
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 1547
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 3107
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 1575

Proprietary and Confider. e

Units
0.113801 Terminals
0.34436 Terminals
9.917917 Feet
30.01157 Feet
4.56E-02 Terminals
0.138021 Terminals
0.206457 Terminals
140.35 Feet
448.5545 Feet
281.8582 Feet
900.8107 Feel
142.8402 Feet
456.513 Feet
1.053662 Feet
1.699102 Feet
13.65062 Feet
15.80853 Feet
0.248171 Terminals
0.750965 Terminals
3.857412 Feet
9.15097 Feel
7.746657 Feet
18.37746 Feet
3.925852 Feet
9.313331 Feet
1547.251 Feat
3107.27 Feet
1574.703 Feel

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Diselozs Otside BellSouth

Except by Yirwicii Agrecment.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

6777565 30317.26
2050885 91739.98
23569.93 1259828
83461.38 521504.1
32205.39
97453.42
159874
65354.18
276996.4
1207729
544599.6
57076.25
254006
540.068
1250.549
4576.352
6144.485
67276.52
218017.6
1357.521
4076.331
2553.986
8007.829
1224.222
3879.594
474595
890946.4
441301.2

OO0 0O0OOOODODOOODOO0CO0OO0DOCDCO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Tolal EFI Total TelricMid  TelricEF|

1.300776 0.581861
3.936137 1.760709
0452363 2.417T0M
1.601823 10.00891
0.618098
1.870364
3.068363
1.254302
5316221
231792
10.45216
1.095429
4.87498
0.010365
2.40E-02
8.7BE-02
0.117927
1.291197
4184278
2.61E-02
7.82E-02
4.90E-02
0.153689
0.023496
7.45E-02
9.10861
17.09939
8.469623

COoO0O00O0O00OoOOoODORDOCoOCODODOQQOO
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BSTLM

RService: A.8.1, {(4-WIRE HIGH BIT RATE DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE (HDSL) COMPATIBLE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 116

Services Reported: i | J

Services Retumed: |

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Lacal loop on CU fed only Under 12K ft only
CostElem NodeService@ostComp

NID NiDAerialCU

NID NIDBuriedCU
DROP AerialCU

DROP BuriedCU

DTBT AerialCU

DTBY BuriedCU

DTBT IntrabuildingCU
DT-FDI AerialCU

DT-FDt AerialCU24G
DT-FDI BuriedCU

DT-FDI BurledCU24G
DT-FD! UndergroundCU
DT-FDI UndergroundCuU24G
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G
FDI AerialCU

FDI BuriedCU
FDI-DLC AerialCU
FDI-DLC AerialCU24G
FOI-DLC BuriedCU
FDI-DLC BuredCU24G
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G
DLC-CO AerialCV
pLC-CO BuriedCU
DLC-CO UndergroundCl)

Proprietary and Confidential

Excluding poles and conduit

FRC SubFRC Length

22C 1 0
45C 1 0
22C 1 5
45C 1 14
22C 0 0
45C 0 0
52C 0 0
22C 0 1814
22C4 0 309
45C 0 363
45C4 o 618
5C 0 184
5C4 0 314
12C 0 2
12C4 0 1
52C 0 - 23
52C4 0 15
22C o 0
45C 0 0
22C 0 3
22C4 0 9
45C 0 6
45C4 0 17
5C 0 3
5C4 1] 9
22C 0 1782
45C 0 3580
5C 0 1815

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosu: ¢ Getside BellSouth
Except by Wiiticn Agreement,

Units
4.07E-02 Terminals Pair
0.123109 Terminals Pair
4616672 Feel Pair
13.97003 Feet Pair
0.10278 Terminals Pair
0.311013 Terminals Pair
0.219828 Terminals Pair
181.4373 Feet Pair
308.5808 Feet Pair
364.2718 Feet Pair
619.7082 Feet Pair
184.6564 Feet Pair
3140558 Feet Pair
1.724138 Feet Pair
1.206897 Feet Pair
2295259 Feet Pair
14.87069 Feet Pair
0.248386 Terminals Pair
0.751614 Terminals Pair
3.051291 Feet Pair
8.580017 Feet Pair
6.127763 Feet Pair
17.23084 Feet Pair
3.105429 Feet Pair
8.732248 Feet Pair
1782.659 Feet Pair
3580.028 Feel Pair
1814.287 Feet Pair

1059618 35.9032
320,698 108.6428
340712 148.509
155.8682 614.751
334.6456
1012.637
766.037
237.897
659.6844
444,242
1317.895
2139624
619.8336
3.0974
23264
33.3384
21.641
281.4828
889.2316
40814
15.537
7.675
30.8658
3.7326
14.92
2426.658
4560.729
2278.817

OOOOOOOOOOOCOQQOOQOQGQOO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Tolal EF1 Total TelricMtrt  TelricEF

0.913636 0.30951
2.764647 0.936576
0293717  1.28025
1.343691 5.299578
2.884876
8.729626
6.603767
2.050836
5.686934
3.829672
11.36116
1.844503
5.343393
0.026702
2.01E-02
0.2874
0.18656
2426576
7.66579
3.52E-02
0.13394
6.62E-02
0.266084
3.22E-02
0.128621
20.91946
39.31663
19.64497

OOOOOOQOOOOOOOOOOOOOODOG



982.£00

BSTLM

RService: A.9.1. (4-WIRE D51 DIGITAL LOOP)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSQ

Quantity: 329

Services Rep t K

Services Returned: p

Scenario; 2-wire cenlers

Options: Lo Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem MNodeServicCostComp PlarntType FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total  EFI Total  TelricMtr! TelricEf-"l

NID NiUAerialC NIU 22C 1 0 5.83E-03 Terminals Pair 1518.782 64944 461636 0197398
NID NIUBuriedCNIU 45C 1 0 0017631 Terminals Pair 4585818 1965096 13.96905 0.597294
NID NIUCY  NIY 257C 19 0 1.187591 Terminals Service 28146.3 0 8555106 0
DROF AerialCU  Aeriaj 22C 1 3 3.451304 Feet Pair 67.771 2551408 0.205991 0.775504
DROP BuriedCU Buried  45C 1 10 10.44363 Feet Pair J03.1986 1056.152 0.921576 3.210188
DTBT ferialCU  Aerial 22C 0 0 4.68BE-02 Terminals Pair 430.4918 0 1.308486 0
DTBT 3uriedCU Buried 45C 0 0 0.141642 Terminais Pair 1302663 0 3.959451 o
DTBT Atrabuildindntrabuildin 52C 0 0 9.57E-02 Terminals Pair 936.9404 G 2.847843 o
DT-FOI  nfa AerialCll  Aerial 22C o 185 185.1652 Feet Pair 903,0562 0 2744852 0
DT-FOI  nfa AerialCU24Aerial 22C4 0 188 1885694 Feet Pair 1189.787 0 3616373 o}
DT-FDt  nfa AerialFO  Aerial 822C o 292 291.808 Feet Dse 3497141 0 10.62961 0
DT-FOI  nfa BuriedCU Buried 45C o 371 371.8585 Feel Pair 1607.181 0 4885049 0
DT-FD!  nfa BuriedCU2 Buried 45C4 o 378 378.694%9 Feet Pair 2285.693 0 65947395 o
DT-FDI  n/a BuriedFO Buried 845C ) 586 586.0242 Feet Dso 7023.293 0 21.34739 G
OT-FDI  nfa UndergreunUndergrour5C 0 188 188.4505 Feet Pair 719.5196 0 218699 o
DT-FDI  nia Undergrountndergrour5C4 0 192 191.9151 Feet Pair 1031.43 0 313523 0
OT-FDI  nfa tndergrountndergrour5C o 297 296.9854 Feet Ds0 3558.205 0 1081825 0
BLDGCAB Intrabuildingntrabuildin 52C 0 12 18.75 Feet Pair 87,3658 0 026555 o
BLDGCAB Intrabuilding ntrabuildin 52C4 0 4 3.818389 Feet Pair 18.6816 ¢ 568E-02 0
BLOGCAB BuildingCU Buifding  12C 0 2 1.641337 Feet Pair 9.2238 0 2.B0E-02 v}
BLODGCAB BuildingCU Building  12C4 0 0 0.455927 Feet Pair 2.954 0 8.98E-03 0
FOi AeralCU  Aerial 22C v} 0 0.0971865 Terminals Pair 303.9838 0 0.923963 0
FD! BuriedCU Buried 45C 0 0 0.294021 Terminals Pair 983.4252 0 2989134 ¢
FOI AerialCU  Aerial 22C 0 0 5.01E-02 Terminals Pair 156.6002 0 0475988 0
FDi BuriedCU Buried 45C 0 0 0.151465 Terminals Pair 506616 0 1539866 0
FOI-DLC nfa AerialCU  Aerial 22C 0 14 1413308 Feet Pair 50.8822 0 0.154657 0
FDI-DLC n/a AerialCU24Aerial 22C4 o 2 2331354 Feet Pair 11.245 0 342E-D2 0
FDI-DLC nfa AerialFO  Aerial g22c o] 22 2162013 Feet pso 4153416 0 1.262436 0
FOI.DLC nfa BuriedCU Buried 45C a 28 2838279 Feet Pair 98.2478 0 0.298626 0
FDI-DLC nfa BuriedCU2 Buried 45C4 1] 5 4681947 Feel Pair 21.9038 0 6.66E-02 o
FOI-DLC nfa BuriedFO Buried 845C 0 43 43.41869 Feet DSO 834.0072 0 2534978 0
FOI-DLC nfa UndergrounindergroursC 0 14 14.38383 Feet Pair 50.8516 0 0.154564 0
FOI-DLC n/a UndergrounUndergrourbC4 0 2 2.372718 Feet Pair 10.6878 0 3.25e-02 G
FDI-DLC nfa UndergrounJndergroun85C 0 22 2200373 Feet Dso 422.724 0 1.284875° a
DLC-RT CommoniN Common  257C 40 R B . .Dso . 106628.6 0 324009 0
PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

,gm-mmpwmmromm. .
mﬁuwuwmmmsmwr_a__.

L T O e L



282E00

asTLM

RService: A8.1. (4-WIRE D31 DIGITAL LOOP)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO -

Quantity: 329
Services Rep

Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario: 2-wire centers
Options: Lo Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeSertvicCostComp PlantType FRC

DLC-RT HardwiredIMdardwired 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTBPlug-in ~ 257C
DLC-CO nfa AerialCU  Aerial 22C
DLC-CO nfa AerialFO  Aerial g822¢c -
DLC-CO nfa BuriedCU Buried™ - 45C
DLC-CO nla BuriedFO Buried  845C
OLC-CO nfa UndergrounUndergroun5C
OLC-CO nfa UndergrouriIndergrour8s5C
DLC-COT Common*a Common 257C
OLC.COT Common'a Common 257C
pLC-COT CommonUrCommon 257C
pLC-COT Hardwired"dHardwired 257C
DLC-COT Hardwired* Hardwired 257C
poLc-coT Plug-inUnivPlug-in ~ 257C
SONET-PR Zommon Common 257C
SONET-PR Hardwired Hardwired 257C
SONET-PR Slug-in Plugin  257C
SONET-CO Common Common 257C
SONET-CO Hardwired Hardwired 257C
SONET-CO 2lug-in Plug-in  257C
CO-Adder J8X1 257C
CO-Adder WDF-DS1 377C
Proprietary and Confidential

Date: 04/06/2000

SubFRC Length Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mt Totai
7 0 a* DSO 109324 9
46 0 114 DS1 Service 42326.78

0 456 4556875 Feet Pair 1741123
0 2376 2375576 Feet Dso 2538.005
0 1S5 915.1356 Fest Pair ~°  3278.963
0 4771 4770.757 Feel Dso 5006.383
0 464 463.7726 Feet Pair 1607.752
0 2417 2417.725 Feet DSOo 2583.163
] 0 0 “ALL Dso 1373846
6 0 0 “NSW DSO 13745.28
6 0 0 *ALL Ds0 6826.697
3 0 0 *ALL DSsO 23518.56
3 0 0*NSW  DSO 37431.85
12 0 195 D1 Service 50170.38
40 0 6.297872 DS Service 298641
7 0 6297872 DS1 Service 48925.39
46 ¢ 6.297872 DS1 Service  28103.04
6 0 6.297872 DS1 Service 54150.82
3 0 6.297872 DS1 Service 8250.115
12 0 6297872 DSt Service 24619.68
0 0 0 1358.77
3 ¢ 0 1523.27
~ Q *
PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY
Containe Private and/or Propriets "
Hay ek be sed or Disciosed Outside The Betams . ...
Except Purauant to o Writtan Agreement.  ~

EFI Total

COO0OO0O0O00O0DCoCO0O0O0O000DO000O00C0

TelricMtrl  TelricEF|
332.2044
128.6528
5.292167

7.7143
9.966454
15.49053
4886785

7.85156
4175823
4177897
20.74984
71.48498
113.7746
152.4936
907.7233
148.7094
85.41958
164.5922
25.07634
7483186
413

463

COO0OOO0OO00OLOOOODLOODOO OO0



BSTLM

RService: A.8.2. (SUB-LOOP FEEDER PER 4.WIRE DS1 DIGITAL LOOF)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSD
Quantity; 329
Services Rp

Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario; 2-wire centers
Options: Lo Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServidCostComp PlantType FRC

SubFRC Length

Units
0.097165 Terminals Pair
0.294021 Terminals Pair
5.01E-02 Terminals Pair
0.151455 Terminals Pair

Foi * AeralCL)  Aerip] 22¢ ] 0
FDI BuriedCU Buried 45C 0 0
FOt AerialCU  Aerip] 22C 0 0
FDt BuriedCU Buried 45C 0 0
FDI-DLC n/a AerialCl)  Aerial 22C 0 14
FDIDLC na AeriatCLUI24Aerial 22C4 0 2
FDIDLC n/a AgrialFQ  Aetial 822C 0 22
FDI-DLC n/a BuriedCU Buried 45C 0 28
FOIDLC n/a BuriedClU2Buried 45C4 [} 5
FOI-DLC n/a BuriedFO Buried 845C 0 43
FOIL.DLC n/a Undergrou Undergrou SC 0 14
FDI-OLC n/a Undergrou Undergrou 5C4 0 2
FOI-DLC  n/a Undergrou Undergrou 85C o] 22
DLC-RT CommonINCommon 257C 40 1}
DLC-RT Hardwired| Hardwired 257C 37 o}
DLC-RT Plug-inINT Plug-in 257C 46 0
DLC-CO nla AerialCU  Aerial 22C 0 456
DLC-CO nfa AerialFQ  Aerial 822¢C 0 2376
DLC-CO n/fa BuriedCU Buried 45C 8] 915
DLC-CO n/a BuriedFO Buried 845C o 4771
DLC-CO nia Undergrou Undergrou SC v} 464
DLC-CO n/a Undergrou Undergrou 85C 0 2417
DLC-COT Common*aCommon  257C 6 li]
pLC-COT Common*aCommon 257C 2] a
pLC.caT Commonl) Common 257C [ 0
DLC-COT Hardwired*Hardwired 257C 3 a
DLC-COT Hardwired" Hardwired 257C 3 0
DLC-COT Plug-inttni Plug-in  257C 12 ¢
SONET-CO Common Common 257C -] 0
SONET-CO Hardwired Hardwired 257C 3 a
SONET-CO Plug-in Plug-in 257C 12 0
CO-Adder - DS1Loop Feader-HDS257C 46 ]
CO-Adder Dsx1 257C . 0 0
CO-Adder MDE-DS1 377C 3 o

Proprietary and Confidential
Date: 04/06/2000

14.13308 Feet Pair
2.331354 Feet Pair
2162013 Feet Dso
28.38279 Feet Pair
4681947 Feet Pair
43.41869 Feet Ds0
14.38383 Feet Pair
2372718 Feet Pair
22.00373 Feet Dso
0" 0so
o- DsO
114 OS1 Service
4556875 Feet Pair
2375576 Feel 0s6
915.1356 Feet Pair
4770.757 Feat Dse
4B63.7726 Feat Pair
2417.725 Feet 050
0 “ALL DSO
0 *NSW Ds0
0 “ALL Dso
G "ALL Dso
O "NSW DSO
185 DSt Sarvice
5.297872 DS1 Sarvice
6297872 Dbs1 Service
§.297872 DS1 Service
]
0
0

T PRIVATEPSCPRIETARY

Y a

Coentains Private and/or Proptietary Irformation.

303.9838
983.4252
156.6002
506.616
50.8822
11.245
415.3416
98.2478
21.90238
8§34.0072
50.8516
10.6878
422.724
106628.6
1093249
42326.78
1741123
2538005
3278.963
5096.383
1607.752
2583.163
1373846
1374528
6826.697
23518.56
37431.85
S50170.38
5415082
8250.115
24619.68
125561.35
1358.77
152327

Hwndhuudorom:cdomlmmmj
Excepl Pursuant to & Wrilten Agresment. .

-

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EFT Total

000000 OoO00O0NDODODO0O0ODOVDOONLOODOOO

Teirichtri  TalricEFI

0.923963
2983134
0.475988
1.538866
0.154657
3.42E-02
1.262436
0.258626
6.66E-02
2.534976
0.154564
3.25€-02
1.284875
324.099
332.2944
1286528
5.292167
7.7143
9.966454
15.48053
4.886785
7.85156
417.5823
41.77897
20.74984
71.48498
113.7746
152.4936
164.5922
25.07634
7483186
38.15
413

463

e e R N R R R N R R e I R e R R R R N e e W e W W o O N - W I =)
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£$0000

682200

BSTLM

RService: D.5.1. (Local Channel - Dedicated - 2-Wire Voice Grade)

Gaographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO
Quantity: 1

Services Reported: h | H
Services Retumed: j

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers

Options: Local channe FO fed only Excluding poles and conduit

CosiElem NodeService CostComp
DT-FDI AerialFO
OT-FDI BuriedFO
DT-FO! UndergroundFO
BLDGCABLE : BulldingCU
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU
FDI-DLC AerialFO
FDI-DLC BuriedFO
FDI-DLC UndergroundFO
Proprietary and Confidential

FRC SubFRC tLength  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total  EFI Total

822c 0 683 685.7932 Feet
845C v} 1371 1377.246 Feet
85C 0 697 697.9609 Feet
12C 0 10 10 Feet
52C 0 244 24375 Feet
822C 0 7 7.203188 Feet
845C 0 14 14.46582 Feel
8s5C 0 T 7.330991 Feet

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosuis futside BeltSouth
Except by Viriticn Agreement.

[82500]
DSO
DSo
Pair
Pair
DS0
DSO
DSO

25063
5.0341
2.5515
0.0564
1.3746
0.0264
0.0529
0.0268

o0 OoOO000

TelricMtrt  TelricEF1
2.5063
5.0341
25515
0.0564
1.3746
0.0264
0.0529
0.0266

o000 0



064200

BSTLM

RService: D.5.2. (LOCAL CHANNEL - DEDICATED - 4-WIRE VOICE GRADE)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0
Quantity: 1

Services Reported: h j

Services Retumed: j

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers

Options: Local channe FO fed only Excluding poles and conduit

FRC SubFRC Length  Units

822c
845C
85C
12C
52C
822C
845C
85C

PRAPTITTERY

CostElem NodeService@ostComp
DT-FOI AerialFO
DT-FDI BuriedFO
DTFDI UndergroundFO
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU
FDI-DLC AeralFO
FDI-DLC BuriedFO
FDI-DLC UndergroundFO
Proprietary and Confidential

o

Q

Q

)

oD

U

Rot for Die=tr

.00 BellSouth

EXCEpEL; «.oion AgTECMENL,

coocoO0oO

683 685.7932 Feet
1371 1377.246 Feel
697 697.9609 Feat

10 10 Feet

244  243.75 Feet

7 7.203188 Feet
14 14.46582 Feet
7 7.330091 Feet

DSO
Dso
Dso
Pair
Pair
0SS0
DSO
DSO

2.5063
5.0341
25515
0.0564
1.3746
0.0264
0.052%
0.0268

coooO0O0OOC0

-

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total EFi Total TelricMtd TelricEF|

2.50683
5.0341
25515
0.0564
1.3746
0.0264
0.0529
0.0268

cooocoO0OoOo



LY 0000

T6LL00

BSTLM

RService: D.5.24. (LOCAL CHANNEL DS1)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO
Quantity: 1

Services Reported: p P

Services Returned: p

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local channeFQ fed only  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCCostComp
DT-FDI AeralFC
DT-FD! BuriedFC
DT-FDI UndergroundFO
FOI-DLC AerialFO
FDI-DLC BuriedFO
£DI-0LC UndergroundFQ
Proprietary and Confidential

Wot for Disclosure Dutside BeliSouth

FRC
g22¢
B45C
85C
822C
845C
8sC

PROPRIETARY

SubFRC Length
0 pra|
0 443
0 225
0 2
0 4
0 2

Except by Vriticn Agresment.

Unils UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total EFI Tolal TelricMirl  TelricEFI

221.3118 Feet
444 4499 Feet
225.2384 Feel
1.987086 Feet
3.990571 Feet
2022342 Feet

Dso
DSO
DSo
DSo
DS0
DSO

21.8064
43.788
22.1928
0.096
0.1944
0.0984

[= I = =~ ==

21.8064
43.788
22,1928
0.096
0.1944
0.0984

o= I = = = =)



S6LL00 )

6v0000

BSTLM

RService: P.1.1. (COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ANALOG LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO
Quantity: 119347

Services Reported: a b c d e

Services Returned:a b d e

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp FRC SubFRC  Length
NID NiDAerialCU 22C 1 0
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 12
DROP . BuriedCU 45C 1 ar
DT8T » AerlalCu 22C 0 0
DTBT + BuriedCU 45C 0 0
DTBT i IntrabuildingCU 52C 1] 0
DT-FDI " AarialCU 22C 0 269
DT-FDI - AerialCU24G 22C4A 0 460
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C 0- 540
DT-FOI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 923
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C 0 275
DT-FDI UndergroundCLI24G 5C4 0 469
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 1
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCL! 52C 0 11
BLOGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4 0 9
FD! AerialCU 22C 0 0
FDt BuriedCU 45C 0 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 9
FDI-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4 0 9
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 17
FDI-OLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 1] 18
FDI-DLC UndergroundCy 5C 0 9
FOI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 9
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C 40 0
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C 37 0
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED 257C 48 g
DLC-RT PluginINTEGRATED  257C 46 0
DLC-RT Plug-INNNTEGRATED  257C 46 0
DLC-RT PluginINTEGRATED  257C - 46 0
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C 46 0
DLC-RT PluginINTEGRATED  257C 46 0
pLC-CO AerialCl 827

PROPRIETARY

Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth ,
Except by Written Agreement

* Unils
0.131792 Terminals Pair
0.398803 Terminals FPair
12.05853 Feet Pair
36.48905 Feet Pair
4 48E-02 Terminals Pair
0.135433 Terminals Pair
0.153737 Terminals Pair
269.8083 Feet Pair
460.4956 Feet Pair
541.8432 Feet Pair
9247914 Feet Pair
274 5854 Feet Pair
* 468.666 Feet Pair
1.029687 Feet Pair
.1.004969 Feel Pair
11.2506 Feet Pair
9.243268 Feet Pair
0.248282 Terminals Pair
0.751299 Terminals Pair
8.576442 Feet Pair
8.86873 Feet Pair
17.22366 Feet Pair
17.81065 Feet Pair
8.728609 Feet Pair
9.026084 Feet Pair
0" DS0
0" DSO
5.72E-03 CENTREX Service
4.02£-03 COIN Service
0.005765 PBX Service
6.70E-05 PBXX Servica
0.476828 POTS  Service
5.87E-05 POTSX  Service
827.4167 Feet Pair

178782.2 7903153
5409837 239149
6425894 328289
2278722 1358948
75140.01 0
2273734
265768.8
306435.9
675512.9
564389.8
1313150
265524.1
607086.8
1256.648
1662.706
9391.441
8181.586
1528221
495444 3
6467.525
B8B26.782
12202 .48
17295.79
6008.506
8377.398
2149746
2424705
39346.21
196911.8
90436.49
1057.5
3218981
775.32
5817119

ODOIOOQOOQOOQOOOQOOOOOOOODOCOO

1.498004
4.532948
0.538421
1.909325
0.629593
1.905145
2226858
2.567605
5.660074
4.728982
11.00279
2.224808
5086737
1.05E-02
1.39€-02
7.87E-02
6.86E-02
1.280486
4.151292
542E-02
7.40E-02
0.102998
0.14492
5.03E-02
7.02E-02
18.01257
20.31643
0.328679
1.64991
0.757761
8.86E-03
26.97161
6.50E-03
4.874122

UnitsUOM CosWOM Mid Total EFI Tolat TelricMid TelricEFI

0.6622
2.003812
2.75071
11.38653

QQOGOOQOOQOOOOOOQQOOOOOOOOGDQO



£6L4200

0Z00060

BSTLM

RServica: P.1.1. (COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ANALOG LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 119247

Services Reported: a b ¢

Services Relurned: a b c

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp
pLC-CO : AerialFO

DLC-CO BuriedCU
oLc-co BuriedFO
DLC-CO - UndergroundCU
oLCc-co UndergroundfO
DLC-COT Common©all
DLC-COT Commonintegrated
DLC-COT . Hardwired“all
DLC-COT Hardwiredintegraled
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
Proprietary and Confidential

FRC
822C
45C
845C
5C
85C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C

SubFRC Length

WWwohoOOoOoOOoOo

PROPRIETARY

1655
1662
3323

842

s
=24
ODOQCOOQg

Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Tolal EFI Total TelricMtrl  TelricEFt

1654.527 Feet DSo
1661.662 Feet Pair
3322.708 Feet DSO

842.0972 Feet Pair
1683.883 Feet DSo
0 *ALL DSs0
0 *SwW DSO
0 *ALL DS
0 “Sw pso

5.72E-03 CENTREX Servica
4.02E-03 COIN Servica
5.83E-03 PBX Service
0.476887 POTS Service

Not for Disclosure Outside BefiSouth
Except by Written Agreement.

31057.39
1092068
62369.92
541246.1
31614.01
647150.6
86062.9
1181248
138416.5
10215.14
7343.393
10745.74
689461

(==~ =N — = R = - = = =}

0.260228
9.150361
0.522593
4535063
0.264892
5.422429
0.721115
0.989759
1.159782
0.085592
6.15E-02
9.00E-02
5.776944

OO COoOQOoOCLOOOO0O0Q



¥ele00

<S0000

BSTLM

RService: P.4.1. (COMBO 2.WIRE VOICE GRADE 1SDN LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

Guantity: 563

Services Reported: f g
Services Returned: f g
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers

Options: Local loop on Excluding Bnles and conduit

CoslElem
NID

NID

DROP
DRGP

DTBT

DIBY

DTEBT
DT-FIH
DT-FDi
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FOI
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLOGCABLE
BLOGCABLE
FOl

FDI

FDI-DLC
FOI-DLC
FOI-OLC
FOI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
oLc-co
DLC-CO
OLC-CO
DLC-CO
pLC-CO
DLC-CO

NodeServiceCostComp

NiDAgdalCU
NiDBuriedCU
AerialCU

BuriadCU

AerialCl)

BuriedCU
IntrabuildingCU
AerialCU
AerialCU24G
BurdedCU
BuriedCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G
BuildingCU
BuildingCU24G
intrabuildingCU
IntrabuildingCU24G
AerialCU

BuriedCU

AgrialCU
AeriaiCU24G
BuriedCU
BurledCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G

FRC
22C
45C
22C
45C
22C
45C
52C
22C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4
12C
12C4
52C
52C4
22C
45C
2C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4

CommonINTEGRATED 257C
HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C

Plug-inINTEGRATED
AerialCl}

AeralFO

BuriedCU

BuriedFO
UndergroundCU
UndergroundFO

257C
22c
s22c
45C
845C
5C
85C

SubFRC Length

PROPRIETARY

[,]
2% co¥doo

1033
297
524

557
2143
1120
4302

568
2180

Units
0.132355 Terminals
0.400505 Terminals

12,6109 Feet
38.16053 Feet
4.59E-02 Terminals
0.138842 Terminals
0.157194 Terminals
291.4108 Feet
515.1005 Feet
585.2265 Feel
1034.452 Feel
296.5812 Feet
524.2397 Feet
1.651865 Feet

0.44405 Feel
23.04618 Feel
4.129663 Feet
0.247945 Terminals
0.750279 Terminals
12.12546 Feetl
10.44853 Fast
2435099 Feet
20.98328 Feet

12.3406 Feet
10.63391 Feet

0 »
0°*

* 0.637655 BRI-ISDN

557.496 Feel
2142.222 Feet
14119.593 Feet
4302.122 Feet
567.3874 Feet

2180.23 Feet

Rot for Disclosure Dutside BellSouth
Except by Written Agreement

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DS0
DSO
Service
Pair
D50
Pair
DSo
Pair
DSO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtd Total  EFI Total

848.7912 376.8862
2568.433 1140.455
319.2101  1563.369
113126 6471.552
381.704
1155.034
1269.701
1616.708
3208.4018
2850.823
6196.119
1306.055
2846 .457

6.6869

2.4663
809161
16.1615
685.4517
2227 667
40.2865
45,7694
771317
88.4978

38673
43.2289
39150.48
42866.27
108106.9
1852642
504.0135
3481571
1012.15
1720.086
513.0552

OGQOOOOQOQQOOQODOOOOOOODOQOOOO

TelricMitr  TelricEF{
1.507622 0.669425
4.562048 2025675
0.566981 2.776854
2009343 11.49476
0677982
2.051569
2.255242
2.871595
5.698078
5.063629
11.00554
2319813
5.055873
1.19E-02
4 38E-03
0.143723
2.87E-02
1.217499
3.956779
716E-02
8.13E-02
0.137001

0.15713
6.87E-02
7.68E-02
69.53904
76.13903
192.0194

3.29066
0.895228
6.183963
1.797779
3055215
0.911288

OCOOQDQOOQOOODOOOOOOQOOOOOOOOO



S64200-

£50000

BSTLM

RService: P.4.1. {COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE I1SON LOOP)

Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

Quantity: 563

Services Reported. { g

Services Returned: f g

Scenario: 2-wire centers R

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CoslElem NodeServiceCostComp
DLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT Commonintegrated
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
oLc-cot : Hardwiredintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated

Proprietary and Confidential

FRC SubFRC Length

257C
257C
257C
257C
257C

PROPRIETARY

-

NWwwo®

cooo o’

Kot for Disclocure Mutside BeliSouth

Except by Viritica Agreement.

Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFI Total TelricMird  TelricEFI

0 *ALL D50
0 *Sw DSo
0 “ALL Dso
0 "Sw DS0

0637655 BRIISDN Service

12952.1
1847 224
2330.366
3052.888
47706.37

0 23.00551
0 3.281037
0 4139194
0 5.422537
0 84.73601

oo Do



364800

£S0000

BSTLM
RService: A.13.1. (2-WIRE COPPER - SHORT)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total EFl Total TelricMid  TelricEF)

Quantity: 14981

Services Reported: a b c d e i A Q

Services Returned: a b iy d e f

Scenario: 2-wire centers ]

Options: Local loop on CU fed on Under 18K fionly  Excluding poles and conduit

CoslElem NodeServidCostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units

NiD " NIDAerialCUV 22C 1 0 0.10918 Terminals Pair
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.330377 Terminals Pair
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 9 9.43373 Fest Pair
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 29 28.54642 Feet Pair
DTBT AerialCu 22C g 0 3.24E-02 Terminals Pair
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 9.81E£-02 Terminals Pair
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.274848 Terminals Pair
DT-FOI AerialCU 22C 0 83 83.14569 Feet Pair
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 463 464.0557 Feet Pair
DT-FD1 BuriedCU 45C 0 166 166.9775 Feet Pair
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 o 929 931.941 Feel Pair
DT-FO! UndergroundCU 5C o 35 84.62091 Feel Pair
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 472 472.2892 Feet Pair
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1 0.765636 Feet Pair
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 3 Z.899005 Feet Pair
BLDGCABLE IntrabuiidingCL 52C o 16 16.17048 Fest Pair
BLOGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 23 22.89275 Feel Pair
FOI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.248087 Terminals Pair
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.750711 Terminals Pair
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 2 1992458 Fee! Pair
FDI-OLC AerialCU24G 22C4 0 12 12.44265 Feel Pair
FDI-DLC “BurigdCU 45C 0 4 4001359 Feet Pair
FDI-OLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 25 2498799 Feet Pair
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 2 202781 Feet Pair
FOI-DLC UndergroundCL24G 5C4 0 13 12.66342 Feet Pair
pLCc-Co AenalCU 22C 0 2216 2216.581 Feet Pair
OLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 4451 4451.453 Feet Pair
DLC-CO UndergroundCt 5C Q 2256 2255.908 Feet Pair
Proprietary and Confidentias

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure dutside BellSouth
Except by Written Agreement.

18717 8338.892
56637.53 25233.57
6455159 34652.62
22891.06 1434445
5927.185
1793572
61403.34
10427.35
79911.95
19115.86°
157197.3

9119
73527.01
79.2769
693.744
1308.292
2814.665
19804.53
64622 .46
181.444
1544,733
345.078
3o47.627
167.8431
1465.998
183946.2
3449595
184660.8

=== R-R-E-E-E-E-E-N-N-R-R =T =N~ =

1.249382 0.556631
3.780624 1.684371
0.43083 2313104
1.528006 9.575093
0.395647
1.18720
4.098748
0.696038
5.33422
1.275994
10.49311
0.608704
4.908077
5.29€-03
4 63E-02
8.73E-02
0.187882
1.321976
4.313628
1.21E-02
0.103113
0.023034 .
0.203433
112602
9.79E-02
12.27864
23.02647
12.32634

OO0 0O0O0O0COODDOO0000O0DOD0O0



BSTLM

RService: A.13.7. (2-WIRE COPPER LOOP - LONG)
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDS0

Quantity: 104635

Services Reported: a b [V d e j A Q
Services Relumed: a b .G d e i
Scenario: 2-wire centers }
Options: Local toop on CU fed only  Over 18K fi only Excluding peles and conduit
CostElem NodeService CostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units
NID ’ NiDAerialCL 22C 1 0 0.132878 Terminals
NID NiDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.402087 Terminals
DROP AeralCU 22C 1 12 12.25386 Feet
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 37 37.08012 Feet
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0 4.65E-02 Terminals
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.140827 Terminals

(e DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.137077 Terminals

O DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22Ca 0 879 B79.5954 Feet

o DT-FD! BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 1763 1766.45 Feet

) DT-FDI UndergroundCLI24G 5C4 0 896 895.2016 Feet

& BLDGCABLE BuiidingCU 12C 0 0 5.32E-02 Feet

~J BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 2 1.757156 Feet
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.457483 Feet
BLOGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 17 17.44851 Feel
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.248236 Terminals
FDi BuriedCU 45C ¢ 0 0.751162 Terminals
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 0 1.68E-02 Feet
FOLDLC AerialCU24G 22CA 0 15 14.68891 Feet
FDI-OLC BuriedCU 45C o 0 3.38E-02 Feet
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 29 2945904 Feel
FOI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 0 1.71E-02 Feet
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 15 14.94953 Feet
DLC-CO AerialCL! 22C 0 10341 10340.69 Feet
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 20766 20766.71 Feet
pLC-CO UndargroundCU 5C 0 10524 10524.16 Feet
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure Outside BeliSouth
Except by Written Agreement.

262200

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

157977.7 69827.58
4780399 211298
57086.78 200029.5
202477.7 1200574
60384.82
2099581
205989
1106231
2181234
1006050
60.8479
2404 485
377.7499
13162.62
1343646
4394716
12.3293
12958.29
22.7072
25382.79
10.1118
12286.23
6140591
11509737
6082742

~E=R=R=-R-R-R-R-R-R - E-E-N - ==~ =]

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mt Total EFI Total TelrichMid TelricEFI

1.500798 0.667344
4.568643 2.019382

0.54558 2.771821
1.935086 11.47392
0663113
2.006577
1.968643
10.57228
20.65498

9.61485
5.82E-04
2.30E-02
3.61E-03
0.125796
1.2864126
4.200044
1.18E-04
0.123843
2.17E-04
0.242584
9.66E-05

0.11742
58.68582
109.9989
58.13296

= E-B=-R-R-E-2-E=-R-N-E-E-R-N--R=R=l -l =~



86£L£00

650000

BSTLM

RService: A.2.30. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE COPPER LOOP SHORT / FEEDER ONLY)

Geographical Unit; MIAMFLHLDSO
Quantity: 14981

Services Reported:a b
Services Returned: a b
Scenario: 2-wire centers
Options: Local loop on CU fed only

[+ d

. C d

Under 18K ftonly  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceQCostComp FRC
FDI AenalCu 22¢
FDI BuriedCU 45C
FDI.DLC AerialCU 22C
FOI-OLC AerialCLU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C
FOI-OLC - UndergroundCU24G 5C4
OLC-CO AerialCU 22C
bLC-co BuriedCU 45C
bLC-co UndargroundCU 5C

Proprietary and Confidential

SubFRC Length

oy
NE-&NNOO

13
2216
4451
2256

coOoO0oOOoO000O0O0O

binits UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Tola! EF! Total TelricMirl  TelricEF)

0.248087 Terminals Pair
0.750711% Terminals Pair

1.992458 Feet
12.44265 Foet
4,001359 Feet
24.98799 Feet

2.02781 Feet
12.66342 Feet
2216.581 Feet
4451.453 Feet
2255.808 Feat

PROPRIETARY
Not for Disclosure Outside BeliSouth
Except by Written Agreement.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

19804.53
64622.46

181.444
1544.733

345.078
3047.627
167.8431
1465.998
183946.2
344959.5
184660.8

=== =N-E-N=N =]

1.321976
4.313628
1.21E-02
0.103113
0.023034
0.203433
1.12E-02
9.79E-02
12.27864
23.02647
12.32634

cooccoco0o0OoOOoOO



290000

664200

BSTLM :
RService: A.2.40. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE COPPER LOOP SHORT / DISTRIBUTION ONLY
Geographicat Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity; 14981

Services Reported:a b [ d e i A Q
Services Retlumed:a b . € d e i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on CU fed only Under 18K Ronly  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService(CostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units ‘UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Tolal EF Total  TelricMin  TelricEF|
NID " NIDAerialCU 22C 1 0 0.10918 Terminals Pair 18717 8338.892 1.249382 0.556631
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.330377 Terminals Pair 56637.53 25233.57 3.780624 1.684371
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 9 $.43373 Feet Pair 6455.159 3465262 0.43089 2.31314
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 29 28.54642 Feel Pair 2289106 1434445 1.528006 9.575093
OTBT AerialCu 22C 0 0 3.24E-02 Terminals Pair 5927.195 0 0.395647 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 9B81E-02 Terminals Pair 17935.72 0 1197234 0
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.274848 Terminals Pair 61403.34 0 4.098748 v}
DT-FDI AerialCl 22C 0 83 B83.14569 Feet Pair 10427.35 0 0.696038 0
DT-FDI AeralCLI24G 22CA 0 463 464.0557 Feet Pair 7991195 0 533422 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C o 166 166.9775 Faet Pair 19115.66 0 1.275994 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 929 931.941 Feet Pair 157197.3 0 10.49311 0
OT-FD! UndergroundCL 5C o 85 B4.62091 Feet Pair 9119 0 0608704 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 472 472.2092 Feet Pair 73527.91 0 4.908077 0
BLDGCASBLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1 0.765636 Feet Pair 79.2769 0 5.29E-03 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 3 2.899005 Feet Pair 693.744 0 463E-02 0
BLDGCABLE tntrabuiidingCl 52C 0 16 16.17048 Feel Pair 1308.292 0 8.73E-02 0
BLDGCABLE - [ntrabuikdingCLi24G  52C4 o 23 2289275 Feel Pair 2814.665 0 0.187882 0
FOI AerialCU 22C 0 0 (.248087 Terminals Pair 19804.53 0 1.321976 0
FOI BuredCU 45C 0 0 0.750711 Terminals Pair 64622.46 0 4.313628 0
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY

Rot for Disclosu;e Qutside BeflSouth
Except by Viritccn Agreement



90000

BSTLM

RService: A6.1. (2ZWIRE ASYMMETRICAL DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE (ADSL) COMPATIBLE LOOP}
Geographical Unit: MIAMFLHLDSO

Quantity: 14981

Services Reported: a b c d e i A B

Services Relumed:a b L€ d e i

Scenario: 2-wire centers ‘

Options: Local ioop on CU fed only Under 18K ftonly  Exduding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServireCostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Tolal EFI Total TelricMtri  TelricEF!
NID NIDAerialCU 22C 1 0 0.10918 Terminals Pair 18717 8338.892 1.249382 {.556631
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 G 0.330377 Terminals Pair 56637.53 25233.57 3.780624 1684371
PROP AerialCU 22C 1 9 943373 Feet Pair 6455.159 3465262 0.43089 2.313104
DROP BuriédCU 45C 1 29 2854642 Feel Pair 22891.06 1434445 1.528006 9.575093
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0 3.24E-02 Terminals Pair 5927.195 0 0.395647 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 9.81E-02 Terminals Pair 17935.72 0 1.197231 0
DTBT IntrabuildingClL 52C 0 0 0.274848 Terminals Pair 61403.34 0 4.008748 0
DT-FDI AerialCl 22C 0 83 83.14569 Feel Pair 10427.35 0 0.695038 0
DT-FDI AenalCU24G 22C4 0 463 464.0557 Feet Pair 7991195 0 533422 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C o 166 166.9775 Feet Pair 19115.66 0 1.275994 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 o 929 931.941 Feet Pair 157197.3 0 10.49311 0
DT-FDi UndergroundCu 5C 0 85 84.62091 Feet Pair 9119 0 0608704 0
DT-FD! UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 472 472.2892 Feet Pair 73527.91 0 4.908077 0
BLDGCASBLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1 0.765636 Feet Pair 79.2769 0 529E-03 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 3 2.899005 Feel Pair 693.744 0 4.63E-02 0
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCuU 52C V) 16 16.17048 Feet Pair 1308.292 0 8.73E-02 0
BLODGCABLE IntrabulldingCU24G  52C4 0 23 22.89275 Feet Pair 2814.665 0 0.187882 0
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.248087 Terminals Pair 19804.53 0 1.321976 o
FOi BuriedCUL 45C 0 0 0.750711 Terminals Pair 64622 46 0 4.313628 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 2 1.992458 Feet Pair 181.444 0 1.21E-02 0
FOI-DLC AeralCUu24G 22C4 0 12 12.44265 Feet Pair 1544.733 0 0.103113 ]
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 4 4,001359 Feet Pair 345078 0 0.023034 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 25 2498799 Feet Pair 3047627 0 0.203433 o
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 2 202781 Feet Pair 167.8431 0 1.12E-02 0
FDIDLC UndergroundCLU24G 5C4 0 13 12166342 Feel Pair 1465.998 0 9.79E-02 0
DLC-CO AerialCu 22C 0 2216 2216.58% Feet Pair 183946.2 0 12.27864 0
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 4451 4451453 Feet Pair 344959.5 0 23.02647 o
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 2256 2255.908 Feet Pair 184660.8 0 1232634 o
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rotfor Disclosure Outside BeflSouth
Except by Viritten Agreement,



£LI933060

TO8L00

BSTLM

RService: A.1.1. {(2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 1)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO
Quantity: 17397

Services Reported: a2 b c d
Services Returned:. a b I e
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers .

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService CostComp FRC
NID NiDAerialCU 22C
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C
DROP AeralCU 22C
DROP BuredCU 45C
DTBT AerialCl 22C
DTBT BuriedCU 45C
DTBT intrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FDI AeriaiCU 22C
DT-FD AerialCU240G 22C4
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BLDGCABLE BuildingCl) 12C
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU 52C
BLDGCASBLE IntrabulldingCuU24G 52C4
FDI AerialCL) 22C
FOI BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C
FOt-DLC AerlalCU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C
FOI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4
DLC-RT CommoniNTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT CommonONU 257C
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT HardwiredONU 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
MLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inONU 257C

SubFRC Length

5
27
1

8QOOQODOQOO-OOOOOQOOOOO—ld-l—l

PROPRIET!

Units

a -
OO0 oo

42

222

31
82
26

663

Do oo oo

[=-]

e
CSCOOOOOCOOO W= =0

RY

4.48E-02 Terminals
0.693059 Terminals
4895567 Feet
75.78611 Feet
4 B9E-03 Terminals
7.56E-02 Terminals
9.70E-02 Terminals
42.49548 Feet
222.4941 Feet
531.3985 Feet
2782.25 Feet
126.4552 Feet
662.0829 Feet
0.421337 Feet
0.871989 Feet
4937274 Feei
8.890541 Feet
6.07E-02 Terminals
0.939268 Terminals
0.417422 Feet
6.485659 Feet
§.219789 Feel
81.10203 Feet
1.242136 Feet
19.29959 Feet

0*

0"

0°*

0-
2.24E-03 COIN
9.20E-04 PBX
0.382767 POTS
1.15E-04 POTSX
5.75E-05 POTS

Rot for Disclosure Dutside BellSouth

Except by Written Acreement

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSO
DS0
DS0
0so
Service
Service
Service
Service
Service

8966.744 4138.395
138813.5 64063.16
4146.404 17193.38
73502.18 364107.5
1208.985 G
18715.72
249158
7453.967
51204.36
84227.28
§22055
18509.57
133168.2
73.1089
193.0432
563.92381
1166.947
5230.412
86068.02
48.2691
927.5641
564.7601
11719.56
126.7548
2669.868
239347 4
72
306464 .8
176.9167
16476.92
2293.5
3766174
158.22
120

QDOOQOOOQQOOQOOOOQQOOODOOOQDO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Tolal  EFI Tolal  TelricMir  TelricEF)

0515418  0.23788
797916 3.682426
023834 0988296

4.2249091 2092933

(.069454 o

1.075802
1.43219

0.428463

2943287

4.841483

35.75645

1.063952

7.654667

4.20E-03

1.11E-02
3.24€-02
6.92E-02

0.30065
4.947291
2.77E-03
5.33E-02
3.25€-02

0.673654

7.29E-03

0.153467

13.75797
4.14E-03

17.61595
1.02E-02

0.947113

0.131833

21.64841

9.09E-03
6.90€-63

OOOOODDQQOOOOOOOODQOOOQOOOOOCD



£90000

208£00 -

BSTLM

RService: A.1.1. (2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 1)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0O
Quantity: 17397

Services Reported: a b c
Services Retumed: a b . ¢
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding boles and conduit

CostElem NodeService CostComp
DLC-CO ’ AeralCU
DLC-CO AerialFO
DLC-CO BuriedCU
DLC-CO BuriedFO
DLC-CO UndergroundCU
DLC-CO UndergroundFQ
DLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT. Common*all
pLC-COT CommonUniversal
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
pLCc-coT Plug-inUniversal
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
Proprietary and Confidentiai

FRC
22C
822C
45C
845C
5C
85C
251C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
251C
257C

SubFRC Length -

WO OO RO OO0

- b b
NN

PROPRIETARY

128
27
1606
3390

Units
128.4055 Feet
271.1325 Feet
1605.689 Feet
3390.465 Feet
382.1006 Feet
B06.8179 Feet

0 *ALL
0 *NSW
0 ALl
0 "ALL
0 "NSW
2.24E-03 COIN
9.20E-04 PBX
0.38294 POTS

Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth
Except by Written Agreement

Pair
DSo
Pair
DS0
Pair
Dso0
DS0
Dso
DSo
DS0
DSO
Service
Service
Service

13108.04
1581.457
153891.7
19784.68
3304259
4707.934
214997
20540.89
10661.65
38857.71
54662.74
12178.16
219312
4062158

CoOo0O00DLODO0

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFI Total TelricMtrd TelricEF|

0.753466
9.09E-02
8.845877
1.137246
1.899327
0.270618
12.35828
1.180714
0.612844
2.118625
3142136
0.700015
0.126063
23.34976

CCcoD0DOOCCORODOO0O



£08E00

00000

a8s5TLMm

RService: A.1.2. (2ZWIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 2)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0
Quantity: 17397

Services Raported:a b c d
Services Returned: a b . C e
Scenario: 2-wire centars ,

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CosiElem NodeService CostComp FRC
NID NiIDAerialCU 22C
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C
DROP AeraiCU 22C
DROP BurtedCU 45C
DTBT AerialCU 220G
DTBT BurledCU 45C
pTBeT IntrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C
DT-FOI AerialCU24G 22C4
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C
OT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C
DTY-FOI UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C
BLOGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4
BLOGCABLE intrabuildingCU 52C
BLOGCABLE {ntrabuildingCU24G 52C4
FDI AerialCU 22C
FDi BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C
FDI-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BuriedCU) 45C
FOI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FDIDLC UndergroundCl 5C
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT CommonONU 257C
DLC-RT HardwirediNTEGRATED 257C
DLCRT HardwiredONU 257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plyg-inONU 257C

PROPRIETAR

Y

i
A
SubFRC Length

1 0

1 0

1 5

1 76
0 0
1] 0
0 0
1} 42
0 222
0 531
0 2782
0 126
0 663
0 0
0 :1
0 5
0 9
1] 0
0 0
0 1]
0 6
0 [
0 81
0 1
0 19
40 0
40 0
ar 0
KK ¢
46 0
46 4]
a6 0
46 1]
0

Units
4 40E-02 Terminals
0.693059 Terminals
4.895567 Feeat
75.78611 Feet
4.89E-03 Terminals
7.56E-02 Terminals
9.70E-02 Temminals
42.49548 Feet
2224941 Feet
531.3985 Feet

2782.25 Feet
126.4552 Feet
662.0829 Feet
0.421337 Feet
0.871989 Feel
4937274 Faet
8.890541 Feet
6.07E-02 Terminals
0.939268 Terminals
0.417422 Feet
£.485659 Feet
5.219789 Feet
81.10203 Feet
1.242136 Feel
19.29959 Feel

0 "

0*

0"

0*
2.24E-03 COIN
9.20E-04 PBX
0.382767 POTS
1.15€-04 POTSX
5.758E-05 POTS

Aot for Disclosure Gutside BellSouth
Except by Written Asreement,

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSo
DSO
DS0
DSo
Service
Service
Service
Service
Service

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mt Total EFI Total

B8966.744 4138.395
138813.5 64063.16
4146.404 17193.38
73502.18 3641075
1208.985
18715.72
249158
7453.967
51204.36
84227.28
622055
18509.57
133168.2
73.1088
193.0432
563.9381
1186.947
5230.412
86068.02
48.2691
927 5641
564.7601
11719.56
126.7548
2669.868
239347 4
72
306464.8
176.9167
16476.92
229315
3766174
158.22
120

R e - -l - R == I = R = —

TelricMtd  TelricEFt
0.515419 0.23788
7.97916 3.682426
0.23834 0.888296
4224991 20.92933
0.069494
1.075802
1.43219
0.428463
2943287
4.841483
35.75645
1.063952
7.654667
4.20E-03
1.11E-02
3.24E-02
6.82€-02
0.30065
4.947291
277E-03
5.33E-02
3.25E-02
0.673654
7.29E-03
0.153467
13.756797
4.14E-03
17.61595
1.02E-02
0.947113
0.131833
21.64811
9.09£-03
6.90E-03

O C oo ODOOCOOODCO0O0OOO00OOOOOO0DREO0



1400060

YO8L00

BSTLM

RService: A.1.2. {2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP - SERVICE LEVEL 2)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 17397

Services Reported: a b
Services Returned: a b
Scenario: 2-wire centers ‘
Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-COT
DLC-COT-
pLC-COT
pLC-cOT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT

NodeService

Proprietary and Confidential

c

d e i

c e i A
CostComp FRC SubFRC Length
AerialCU 22C 0 128
AerialFO 822C 0 271
BuriadCU 45C 0 1606
BuriedFO 845C 0 3390
UndergroundCU 5C 0 382
UndergroundFO a5C 1] 807
Common“alf 257C ] 0
Common*alt 257C 6 0
CommonUniversal 257C 6 0
Hardwired“all 257C 3 0
Hardwired*all 257C 3 0
Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 -0
Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0
Plug-inUniversal 257G 12 0

PROPRIETARY

ot for Disclostre Qutside BefiSouth

Except by Writlen Agreement.

Units
128.4055 Feet
271.1325 Feet
1605.689 Feet
3380.465 Feet
382.1006 Feet
806.8179 Feet

0 *ALL
0 *NSW
0 *ALL
0 *ALL
0 *“NSW
2.24E-03 COIN
9.20E-04 PBX
0.38294 POTS

Pair
DSo
Pair
DS0
Pair
DsG
DS0
DSo
DSso
DSO0
DSO
Service
Service
Service

13108.04
1581.457
153891.7
19784.68
33042.59
4707.934

214997
20540.89
10661.65
36857.71
54663.74
12178.16

219312
406215.8

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mt Total EFI Total

cCooo0LOOoOoCcCOOoOoODO0

TelricMtrl  TelricEF
0.753466
9.09E-02
8.845877
1.137246
1.899327
0.270618
12.35828
1.180714
0.612844
2.118625
3.142136
0.700015
0.126063
23.34976

COoOO0O0O00OODOO0ORR



S08200

£40000

BSTLM

RSarvice: A.10.1. (4-W56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

CQuanlity: 63

Services Reported: i
Services Returned: i
Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding polas and conduit

CostElem
NID

NID

DROP
DROP

DTBT

DTBT

DTBT
DT-FDA
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
BLOGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLOGCABLE
FDI

FDI

FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FOI-OLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RY
DLC-RT
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO

NodeServioaCastComp

FRC
NIDAerialCU 22C
NiDBuriedCU 45C
AerialCU 22C
BuriedCU 45C
AerialCuU 22C
BuriedCU 45C
InkrabuildingCU 52C
AerialCU 22C
AerialCU24G 22C4
BuriedCU 45C
BuriedCU24G 45C4
UndergroundCU 5C
UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BuildingCU) 12C
BuildingCU24G 12C4
IntrabuildingCU 52C
IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4
AeralCU 22C
BuriedCU 45C
AerialCU 22C
AerialCU24G 22C4
BuriedCU 45C
BuriedCU24G 45C4
UndergroundCU 5C -
UndergroundCU24G 5C4
CommonINTEGRATED 257C
CommonONU 257C
HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C
HardwiredONU 257C
Plug-iniINTEGRATED  257C
Plug-inONU 257C
AerialCU 22C
AerialFO 822C
BuriedCU 45C

SubFRC Length

OO0 OO00OOOOO0O0O0 - = -

o b0 BB
o ~N~NNOoo

G
0
0

N
OO0 ~NNOoOO

Lok -
888

1310

g
Ny

. L8]
oo = NWwWO

OO o OoOQOW - 2R

209
215
2609

PROPRIETARY

" Unils

1.16E-02 Terminals
0.178919 Terminals
1.727258 Feet
26.73892 Feet
1.93E-02 Temminals
0.298198 Terminals
0.214286 Terminals
28.48667 Feet
1047632 Feet
356.2208 Feet
1310.045 Feet
84.76871 Feet

" 311.7472 Feetl

0.31746 Feet
2.539683 Feet
2.083333 Feet
20.83333 Feet
5.97E-02 Terminals
0.924413 Terminals

0.43919 Feet
1.717271 Feet
5.491993 Feet
21.47418 Feet
1.306912 Fest

© 5.11014 Feet

0"

0"

0"

0"
0.285714 4-WIRE
1.59E-02 4-WIRE
208.6316 Feet
215.1308 Feet
2608.902 Feet

Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth

Excent hy Written Areement

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSO
bSO
DSO
Dso
Service
Service
Pair
Dso
Pair

16.4422
254.538
8.3836
168.4878
38.9248
6025752
4249956
23.8728
144.2088
3214752
1765.235
65.6802
390.817
0.4022
3.8404
23636
24.7366
37,6746
6504.99
0.4474
1.7302
48112
21.24
0.9992
4.8186
1269.604
144
1345.322
353.8334
6954.961
500
151.7828
288.3062
1786.736

6.131
94.9042
25.259
534,068

OO0 0000000000 O0OD00DOoO00LO0O0000

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirt Total  EFI Total TelricMird  TelricEFI

0.260987 9.73E.02
4040286 1.506416
0.133073 0.400937
267441 8.490584
0.617854
9.564686
6.745962
0.474171
2.289029
5.102781
28.01961
1.042543
6.203444
6.38E-03
6.10E-02
3.75€-02
0.392644
0.59801
9.603016
7.10E-03
275€-02
0.076368
0.337143
1.59E-02
7.65E-02
20.15244
2285714
21.35431
5616403
110.3962
7.936508
2.409251
4576289
28.36069

COoOO0DOoO0O0O000COLO0O0O0O0ODOoOROOODOLOOOO0O



BSTLM

RService: A.10.1. (4-W56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0
Quantity: 63

Services Reported:i |

Services Retumed: i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poies and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCosiComp
DLC-CO BuriedFO
DLC-CO UndergroundCU
oLC-Co UndergroundFQ
DOLC-COT : ‘Common*all
pLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT CommonUniversal
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
DLC-COT - Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Ptug-intniversal
Proprietary and Confidential

Qo

<o

Q@

=

~J

Wfa

Not for Disclostre Ouiside BeflSouth

FRC SubFRC Length -

845C
5C
B5C
257C
257C
257C
251C
257C
257C

. ﬁwwmmmcco

PROPRIETARY

Except b Witiaci Agreement.

0

0
0
0
0
0

Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total  EFI Total
2690 2690.173 Feat DS0
621 620.8319 Feet Pair
640 6401719 Fest DS0

0 “ALL Dso
0 *NSW DSo
0 "ALL Dso
0 *ALL DSO
0 *NSW Dso

0.301587 4-WIRE  Service

3605.268
383.26
857.9326
12709.38
4441042
509.1564
2475694
828.82
6954.96

coocoCcOoO0O0OQ

TelricMird  TelricEF!
57.22647
6.083492
13.61798
201.7361
7.049273
8.081848
39.29673
13.15587
110.3962

coOLoOOo0O0O0O



208£00

BSTLM

RService: A.12.5 (UNBUNDLED LOOP CONCENTRATION - USLC FEEDER INTERFACE)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0 '

Quantity.
Services Rep
Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario: 2-wire centers )
Options: Lo FO fed ont Non Wideb Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp PlantType FRC

DLC-CO n/fa
DLC-CO nfa .
DLC-CO n/a
DLC-COT.
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
bLC-COT
DLC-COT
CO-Adder
CO-Adder

AerialFO  Aerial 822C
BuriedFQ. Buried.  845C
Undergrounndergroun85C

Common*aCommon 257C.

Common*aCommaon 257C
CommonUrCommeon 257C
Hardwired* Hardwired 257C
Hardwired* Hardwired 257C
Plug-inUnivPlug-in~ 257C
A12.5DSX1 257C
DS1 Line Card -RT  257C

Proprietary and Confidential

Date: 04/06/2000

SubFRC Length Units UnitsUOM CostUOM  Mir Total

_Contains Private and/or Proprietary Ir.formatien,

May nol be used or Disclosed Outside The BellSouth fo

Except Pursuant to o Written Agmemen;,

DSo
DSO
Ds0
0Ss0
DS0
Dso
DS0
0S80
Service

0 698 698.6413 Feet
0 8736 8736.389 Feet
0 2079 2078.97 Feet
6 0 0'ALL
6 0 0 *NSW
6 0 0 *ALL
3 0 0 “ALL
3 0 0 *NSW
12 0 7 DSH
0 0 0
25 0 0
" PRIVATEPROPREETARY

33.7608
422.3952

© 7100.5096 -

5437.601
507.2304
272.5104
925.1664
1356.545
2774.68
42.21
1610

EF! Total

(=R =N I R = R B Y ) = ]

TeiricMtrl  TelricEFI
4.822971
60.34217
14.35851
776.8001
72.46149
38.93006
132.1666
193,7921
396.3829

6.03
230

OO0 Oo0O0DO0 OO0



840000

“808E00

BSTLM

RService: A.2.1. (SUB-LOOP FEEDER PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 17397

Services Reported: a b c d e i . A E
Services Retumed:a b .6 e j A

Scenatio: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCostComp FRC SubFRC Length =~ Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mt Total  EFI Total TelricMid  TelricEF!
FOI ! AerialCU 22c 0 0 6.07E-02 Terminals Pair 5230.412 0 0.30065
FDI * BurledCU 45C 0 0 0.939268 Terminals Pair 86068.02 0 4.947291
FDI-DLC AsrialCU 22C 0 0 0.417422 Feet Pair 48.2691 0 277E-03
FDI-DLC g AerialCU24G 22C4 0 6 6.485659 Feet Pair 927 5641 0 5.336-02
FDI-DLC BurledCU 45C 0 5 5219789 Feet Pair 564.7801 0 3.25€-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 1] 81 81.10203 Feet Pair 11719.56 0 0673654
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.242136 Feet Pair 126.7548 0 7.29E-03
FDI-DLC - UndergroundCU24G 5C4 1] 19 19.29959 Feel Pair 2669.868 0 0.153467
DLC-RT CommoniNTEGRATED 257C 40 0 o DSo 239347.4 0 13.75797
DLC-RT CommonQONU 257C 40 0 o DS0 72 0 4.14E-03
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C ar 0 o DS0 306464.8 0 17.61595
DLC-RT HardwiredONU 257C kY 0 - DSs0 176.9167 0 1.02E-02
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C 46 0" 2.24E-03 COIN Service 16476.92 0 0947113
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 9.20E-04 PBX Service 2293.5 ¢ 0.131833
DLC-RT PluginINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0.382767 POTS Servica 3766174 0 21.64841
DLC-RT PiugnINTEGRATED  257C 46 ‘0 1.15E-04 POTSX Service 158.22 0 9.09E-03
DLC-RT Plug-inONU 257C 46 0 5.758-05 POTS Service 120 0 6.80F-03
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 128 128.4055 Feel Pair 13108.04 0 0.753466
DLC-CO AerialFO 822Cc 0 271 271.1325 Fest DSO 1581.457 0 9.09e-02
pLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1606 1605.689 Feet Pair 153891.7 ¢ 8.845877
oLC-CO BuriedFQ 845C 0 3390 3390.465 Feet DSso 19784.68 0 1137248
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 382 3821006 Feel Pair 33042.59 0 1.899327
DLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C 0 807 806.8179 Feet Dso 4T07.934 0 0.270618
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 *ALL DSo 214997 0 1235828
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 8 0 0 *NSW DSO 20540.89 0 1.180714
DLC-COT CommenUniversal 257C 6 0 0 *ALL Dso 10661.65 0 0612844
DLC-COT Hardwired“all - 257C 3 0 0 "ALL Dso 36857.71 0 2118625
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 *NSW Dso 54663.74 0 3.142136
DLC-CoT Plug-inbniversal 257C 12 0 2.24E-03 COIN Service  12178.16 0 0.700015
pLC-CoT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 9.20E-04 PBX Service 2193.12 0 0.126063
pLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0.38294 POTS Service  406215.8 0 23.34976
PROPRIETARY

Proprietary and Confidential

Rot for Disclosire Outside BeliSouth
Except by Writien Agreement

QOOQOQODODQQOOODOQOOQGOOOOQOOOO



608£Q0

020000

BSTLM

RService: A.2.2. {SUB-LOOP DISTRIBUTION PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO

Quantity: 17387

Services Reported: a b c d
Services Retumed: a b c e
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers _

Options: Local foop onExcluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicaostComp FRC
NID NIDAerialCU 22C
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C
DROP AerialCy 22C
DROP BuriedCU 45C
DTBT AerialCu 22C
DTBT BuriedCU 45C
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FD? AerialCU 22C
DT-FDI AerlalCLi24G 22C4
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4
BLOGCABLE intrabuildingCU 52C
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4
FDI AerialCU 22C
FDI BuriedCU 45C
Proprietary and Confidential

SubFRC  Length

PROPRIETARY

COCOCPOoO0OBO0O0O000D = = =
"
(=]
(%)

Units
4.4BE-02 Terminals
0.693059 Terminals
4.895567 Feet
75.78611 Fest
4.89E-03 Terminals
7.56E-02 Terminals
9.70E-02 Terminals
42.49548 Feeol
222 4941 Feet
531.3985 Fest

2782.25 Feel
126.4552 Feet
662.0829 Feet

0 0.421337 Feel

0.87198% Feel
4937274 Feet
8.890541 Feel
6.07E-02 Terminals
0.939268 Terminals

Rot for Disclosure Qutside BeliSouth
Except by Writien Agreement

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

8966.744 4138.395
138813.5 64063.16
4146.404 17193.38
73502.18 364107.5
1208.985
18715.72
24915.8
7453.967
51204.36
84227.28
622055
18509.57
133168.2
73.1089
193.0432
5639381
1186.947
5230.412
86068.02

CoODO0OoOO0OODOOOOO0

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFiTolal TelricMtri  TelrcEF|

0515419 023788
7.97916 3.682426
0.23834 0.988296
4224301 2092933
0.069494
1.075802
143218
0.428463
2943287
4.841483
35.75645
1.063952
7.654667
4.20E-03
1.11E-02
3.24E-02
6.82E-02
0.30065
4947291

coocOooooOoDOOOOCeo



0FST00

BSTLM
RService: A.2.23. {SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE ANALOG VOICE GRADE LOOP SL2 / FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 17397

Services Reported: a b c d e i

A E Q
Services Relumed: a b . e e i A
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers .
Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit
CosiElem NodeServiceCostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total  EFI Total  TelricMirl  TelricEFI
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 B6.0TE-02 Terminals Pair 5230.412 0 0.30065
FOI BuriedCU 45C o 0 0.939268 Terminals Pair 86068.02 0 4947291
FD\-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 0 0417422 Feet Pair 48.2691 0 277E-03
FDI-DLC ' AerialCU24G 22C4 0 6 6485659 Feet Pair 927.5641 0 5.33E.02
FDI-DLC BurledCU 45C 0 5 5219789 Feest Pair 564.7601 0 3.25E-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 V] 81 81.10203 Feet Pair 11719.56 0 0673654
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.242136 Feel Pair 126.7548 0 7.29E-03
FOI-DLC . UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 19 19.29959 Feel Pair 2669.868 0 0.153467
DLC-RT CommoniNTEGRATED 257C 40 0 0° pso 239347 4 0 13.75797
Q@ DLCRT CommonONU 257C 40 o o Dso T2 0 4.14E-03
Q DLCRT HardwirediINTEGRATED 257C 7 0 0"* Dso 306464.8 0 17.61595
&) DLCRT HardwiredONU 257C 7 0 0 DS0 176.9167 0 1.02E-02
O DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 224E-03 COIN Service 16476.92 0 0947113
{1 DLC-RT Plug-iniINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 9.20E-04 PBX Service 2293.5 0 0.131813
N DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0.382767 POTS Service 376617 .4 0 21.64841
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 1.15E-04 POTSX  Service 158.22 0 9.09E-03
DLC-RT Plug-inONU 257C 46 0 5.75€-05 POTS Service 120 0 6.90E-03
DLC-CO AerialCu 22C 0 128 128.4055 Feet Pair 13108.04 0 0.753466
DLC-CO AerialFQ 822C 0 271 2711325 Feet DS0 1581.457 0 9.09£-02
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1606 1605.689 Feel Pair 153891.7 0 8.845877
BLC-CO BuriedFO 845C 0 3390 3390.465 Feet Ds0 19784.68 0 1137246
bLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 382 382.1006 Feet Pair 33042.59 0 1.899327
DLC-CO UndergroundFQ 8s5C 0 807 806.8179 Feet 0so 4707.934 0 0.270618
bLCc-CoT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 "ALL nso 214997 0 12.35828
pDLC-COT Common'all 257C 6 0 0 "NSw DSo 20540.89 0 1.180714
DLC-COTY CommonUniversal 257C 6 0 0 “ALL DSo 10661.65 0 0612644
DLC-COT Hardwired"al! 257C 3 0 0 *ALL S0 36857.71 0 2118625
bLCc-coT Hardwired"all 257C 3 o 0 "NSW DSo 54663.74 0 3.142136
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 251C 12 0 2.24E-03 COIN Service 12178.16 0 0.700015
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 9.20E-04 PBX Service 2193.12 0 0.126063
OLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0.38294 POTS Service  406215.8 0 23.34976
Proprietary and Confidential PR“PR'HARY

Notor Disclosure Qutside BeliSouth
Except by Writien Agreement
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800060

BSTLM

RService: A.2.25. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE ISDN DIGITAL GRADE LOOP | FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 68

Services Reported: f g 0]

Services Relurned: f g

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers .

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService CostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total  EFI Tolal TelricMtrl  TelricEF|
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.060678 Terminals Pair 20.0082 0 0.294238
FDA BuriedCU 45C 1] 0 0939322 Terminals Pair 330.3284 0 4857771
FDI-DLC AerialCl 22C 0 0 0.449728 Feet Pair 0.1976 0 291E-03
FDN-OLC AerialCu24G 22C4 1] 2 256095 Feet Pair 1.5596 0 2.29E-02
FOIDLC BuriedCU 45C 0 6 5623767 Feet Pair 2.3204 0 341E-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 32 32.02423 Feet Pair 19.377 0 0.284956
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.33827 Feet Pair 0.5245 0 7.71E-03
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 1] 8 7.620703 Feet Pair 4.4189 0 6.50E-02
DLC-RT CommoniNTEGRATED  257C 40 (4] g DSo 2336.739 0 34.36381
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C ar ] 0" DSO 2794418 0 4109438
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0.323528 BRI-ISDN Service 7430.76 0 109.2759
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 114 113.6169 Feet Pair 45,1554 0 0.66405
DLC-CO AearialFO 822C 0 226" 225.8169 Feet DSO 12.7881 0 0.18806
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 1421. 1420.76 Feel Pair 531.1744 0 7.811388
DLC-CO BuriedFO 845C 0 2824 2823.801 Feet Dso 160.0011 0 2.352957
DLC-CO UndergroundCu 5C ] 338 338.0937 Fest Pair 113.669 0 1671603
DLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C 0 672 671.9707 Feet DS0 38.0733 0 0.559901
pLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 *ALL DS0 2071.311 0 30.46046
DLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 "NSW 0s0 197.934 0 2910794
DLC-COT CommonUniversal 257C ] 0 0 “ALL DSO 101.9448 0 1.4990188
OLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 “ALL DSsO 356,982 0 5.249735
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 *NSwW nso 534.8616 g 7.865612
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0.323529 BRI4SDN Service 6160.32 0 90.59294
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rot tor Disclost:e Gatside BefiSouth
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BSTLM

RSarvice: A.2.29. (SUB-LOOP - PER 4-WIRE 56 OR 64 KBPS DIGITAL GRADE LOOP | FEEDER ONLY)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 63

Services Reported; i |

Services Returned: i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop onExcluding peles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiceCostComp FRC SubFRC  Length Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Total  EF1 Total TelricMtd  TelricEFI
FD1 AerialCl 22C v} 0 597E-02 Terminals Fair 37,6746 0 059801
FD1 BuriadCU 45C 0 0 0.924413 Terminals Pair 604.99 0 9.603016
FDI-DLC AerialCu 22C 0 0 043319 Feet Pair 04474 0 7.10E-03
FDI-DLC : AerialCU24G 22C4 0 2 1717271 Feet Pair 1.7302 0 2.75E-02
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 5 5491993 Feet Pair 48112 0 0.076368
FOI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 21 21.47418 Feet Pair 21.24 0 0.337143
FODI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.306912 Feet Pair 0.9992 0 1.58E-02
FDI-DLC - UndergroundCU24G 5Ca 0 5 5.11014 Feet Pair 4.8186 0 7.65E-02
DLC-RT ' CommonINTEGRATED 257C 40 0 0" DSO 1269.604 0 20.15244
DLC-RT CommonONU 257C 40 o 0" DSO 144 0 2285714
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C 7 0 0" DSO 1345.322 0 21.35431
DLC-RT HardwiredONU 251C 7 0. 0 Dso 353.8334 0 5616403
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C 46 0 0.285714 4-WIRE  Service 6954.961 0 110.3962
DLC-RT Plug-inONU 257C 46 0 1.59E-02 4-WIRE Service 500 0 7.936508
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 209 208.6316 Feet Pair 151.7828 0 2.409251
DLC-co AerialFQ 822C 0 215 215.1308 Feet DSO 288.3062 0 4576289
CLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0 2609 2608.902 Feet Pair 1786.736 0 28.36089
OLC-CO BuriedFO 845C 0 2690 2690.173 Feet DSO 3605.268 0 5722647
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 621 6208319 Feet Pair 383.26 0 6.083492
DLC-CO UndergroundFO 85C ] 640 640.1719 Feet DSO B57.9326 0 1361798
OLC-COT Common*all 257C 6 0 0 "ALL DSso 12709.38 0 201.7361
DLC-COT Common”*alf 257C 6 0 0 *NSw DSs0 444.1042 0 7.049273
DLC-COT CommonUniversal 257C 6 o 0 "ALL D30 509.1564 0 8.081848
DLC-COT Hardwired*all 257C 3 0 0 *ALL Dso 2475694 0 39.29673
DLC-COT Hardwired“all 257C 3 0 0 *NSW DSO 828.82 0 13.15587
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal 257C 12 0 0301587 4-WIRE  Service 6954.96 0 110.3962

Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure Qutside BellSouth
Except by Writien Agreement.
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BSTLM

RService: A.5.1. (2-WIRE ISDN DIGITAL GRADE LCOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity; 68

Services Reported: f g
Services Retumed: f g
Scenario: 2-wire centers

D

Options: Local loop o Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem
NID

NID

DROP
DROP
DTBT

DTBT

DTBT
DT-FDI
DT-FD)
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
FDI

FOD!

FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FOI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO

NodeServiceCostComp

\IDAerialCU
NIDBuriedCU
ferialCU

BuriedCL

AerialCU

BuriedCU
IntrabuildingCU
AerialCU
AerlalCu24G
BuriedCU
BuriedCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G
BuildingCU
BuildingCU24G
IntrabuildingCLt
IntrabuildingCU24G
AerialCU

BuriedCU

AerialCU
AerialCU24G
BuriedCU
BurledCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G

FRC
22C
45C
22C
45C
22C
45C
52C
22C
22C4
45C
45C4
5C
5C4
12C
12C4
52C
52C4
22C
45C
22C
22C4
45C

45C4

5C
5C4

CommonINTEGRATED 257C
HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C

Plug-inINTEGRATED
AerialCU

AenalFO

BuriedCU

BuriedFO
UndergroundCU
UndergroundFO

257C
22C
822¢
45C
845C
5C
85C

SubFRC  Length

OODOOOOOOOQOQQQOOQOOOH—I-I-—D

PROPRIETH

OOOEU‘IOD

37
188
459

2351
109
560

0

1
1
7
0
i)
0
2
6
32
1
8
0
[+]
4]
4

11
226
1421
2824
338
672

RY

"Units

4.91E-02 Tarminals
0.759746 Terminals
5.439597 Feet
84.208 Fesl
2.68E-03 Terminals
4.14E-02 Terminals
6.62E-02 Terminals
36.70278 Feet
187.9969 Feel
458 9619 Feet
2350.869 Feet
109.2177 Feet
559.4286 Feet
0.147059 Feet
0.735294 Feet
0.827206 Feet
6.893382 Feet
0.060678 Terminals
0.929322 Terminals
0.449728 Feet
2.56095 Feet
5.623767 Feel
32.02423 Feet
1.32827 Feet
7.626703 Feet
0"
0°
0.323529 BRI-ISDN
113.6169 Feet
225.8169 Feel
1420.76 Feet
2823.801 Feet
338.0937 Feet
671.9707 Feel

Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth
- Except by Written Aeroamont

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSO0
DSo
Service
Pair
Dso
Pair
Dse
Pair
DSO

38.587
6597.3665
18.4252
323.5282
27021
41.831
66.8246
32.0248
164.0996
327 6399
1984.125
65.0058
422.4889
0.1324
0.5825
0.4637
42818
20.0082
330.3284
0.1976
1.5596
23204
19.377
0.5245
44189
2336.739
2794.418
7430.76
45.1554
12.7881
531.1744
160.0011
113.669
38.0733

18.1518
280.9928
75.3775
1596.283

QOIDOOOOOQOOOOOOOOQQOOGOOQQOOQO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Total EFI Total TelricMid  TelricEF1

0.567456 0.266938
8.784801 4.132247
0.270959 1.108493
4757768 23.47475
3 97E-02
0.615162
0.982715
0.470953
2.41322%
4818234
29.17831
0.955968
6.213072
1.95€-03
8.57E-03
6.82E-03
6.30E-02
0.294238
4 857771
291E-G3
2.29E-02
3.41€-02
0.284956
7.71£-03
6.50E-02
34.36381
41.09438
109.2759
0.66405
0.18806
7.811388
2352957
1.671603
0.559901

DOOOOOODOOOODOOOOOC)OOOOOOOOOOO



¥18€00

BSTLM

RService: A.5.1. (2-WIRE ISON DIGITAL GRADE LOOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 68

Services Reported: f g D

Services Retumed: f g

Scenario: 2-wire centers )

Options: Local loop o Excluding pales and conduit

CoslElem NodeService@ostComp
DLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT Common‘all
DLC-COT CommonUniversal
DLC-COT : Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Hardwired*all
DLC-COT Plug-inUniversal
Propristary-and Confidential

)

Q

o

Q

(8]

@

Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth

FRC SubFRC  Length
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C 1

NWwomod

PROPRIETARY

Except by Viritten Agreement

- Units UnitsUOM CostUOM i Total EFI Tolal TelricMirl  TelricEFI

0
0
0
0
0
0

0 “ALL D50 2071.311
0 "NSW DS0 197.934
0 "ALL DSO 101.9448
0 "ALL DSo 356.982
0 "NSW DSO 534.8616

0.323529 BRIHISDN Service 6160.32

coo0o0oO

30.46046
2910794
1.499188
5.249735
7.865612
90.59294

cooco0oo
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BSTLM

RService: A.7.1. (2-WIRE HIGH BIT RATE DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE (HDSL) COMPATIBLE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 10008

Services Reported: a b c d e i A c

Services Retumed: a b . c e I A

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on CU fed only Under 12K ftonly  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService&osiComp FRC SubFRC Length Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFI Tolal TelricMirl  TelricEFI

NID NIDA@arialCU 22C 1 0 3.94E-02 Terminals Pair 4513.362 2041.796 0.450975 0.204016
NiD NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.610447 Terminals Pair 69870.56 2160707 6.981471 1.158181
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 4 4189173 Feet Pair 1967.94 8485641 0.196637 0.847886
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 ~ 65 64.85074 Feet Pair 35282.37 179704.2 3.525417 17.95606
DTeT AsrialCu 22C 0 0 6.52E-03 Terminals Pair 880.9001 0 8.80E-02 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C o 0 0.10099 Terminals Pair 13636.77 0 1.362587 0
oTetT {ntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0D 0.143135 Terminals Pair 21230.3 0 2121333 0
DT-FDI AerialCU 22¢ o 36 35.93973 Feel Pair 3425.528 0 0.342279 0
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 196 196.0009 Feet Pair 244554 0 2.443585 0
DT-FD! BuriedCU 45C 0 449 449.4201 Feet Pair 39043 .32 0 3.901211 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 2451 2450.957 Feet Pair 2977495 0 29.75115 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C 0 107 .106.947 Feet Pair 8553.188 0 0.854635 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 584 5B83.2463 Feel Pair 6421715 0 6.416582 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1 0.502598 Feet Pair 47.8089 0 4.78E-03 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 1. 1.405875 Feet Pair 176.2462 0 1.76E-02 1]
BLDGCABLE inirabuildingCU 52C 0 4 4273456 Feet Pair 305.1881 0 3.05E-02 0
BLOGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 14 14.42409 Feel Pair 1095.075 0 0.10942 o
FDi AerialCU 22C 0 0 0060678 Terminals Pair 3020.689 o 0.301827 o
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.939322 Terminals Pair 5119318 0 5115226 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.368625 Fest Pair 229845 0 2.30E-03 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4 1] B 8.463797 Feel Pair 662.45686 4 6.62E-02 0
FDI-DLC BurledCU 45C 0 5 4.609587 Feet Pair 269.4702 0 0.026925 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 106 105.8383 Feet Pair 8356.826 0 0835015 0
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 8 1 1.096928 Feel Pair 61.4607 0 6.14E-03 0
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 1] 25  25.186 Feel Pair 1906.541 0 0.190502 0
DLC-CO AetialCU 22C 0 201 201.4576 Feet Pair 11842.02 0 1.183255 0
oLC-cO BuriedCU 45C 0 2519 2519.192 Feet Pair 139082.3 0 13.89711 0
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C o 600 5994839 Feet Pair 29841.06 0 2981721 G
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY

Bot for Disclosure: Dutside BellSouth
Except by Viritien Agreement



£60000

9T8E00

BSTLM

RService: A8.1. (4-WIRE HIGH BIT RATE DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE (HDSL) COMPATIBLE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Cuardity: 43

Services Reported: i | J

Services Returned: i

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local loop on CU fed only Under 12K ftonly  Excluding poles and conduit

CosliElem NodeService@ostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Unils UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFI Total TelricMtd  TelricEF|
NID NiDAerialCU 22C 1 0 7.06E-03 Terminals Pair 6.7878  2.0496 0157856 4.77E-02
NID NIDBuriedCL 45C 1 0 0.109224 Terminals Pair 105.0814 31.7246 2443753 0.737781
DROP AenialCl) 22C 1 1 0.981779 Feet Pair 24294 8.284 565E-02 0.192884
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 15 15.19848 Feet Pair 60.1308 1756428 1.398391 4.084716
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0 1.69E-02 Terminals Pair 225338 0 0.524042 0
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.262136 Terminals Pair 348.8352 0 8.112447 0
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.313953 Terminals Pair 424 9956 0 9.883619 0
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C 0 8 7.68206 Feet Pair 7.0508 0 0163972 0
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 111 110.7506 Feet Pair 97.5196 0 2.267898 0
DT-FOI BuriedCU 45C 0 96 96.06283 Feet Pair 10.9722 0 1650518 4]
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 ] 1385 1384.918 Feet Pair 1187.196 0 27.60921 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C 0 23 22.85976 Feet Pair 13.511 0 0.314208 0
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 330 329.5644 Feet Pair 263.3162 0 6.123633 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCLt 12C 0 0 0.465116 Feel Pair 0.4022 0 9.35E-03 0
BLOGCABLE BuiidingCU24G 12C4 0 4 -3.72093 Feet Pair 3.8404 0 B93E-02 0
BLOGCABLE IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 31 3052326 Feel Pair 2.3636 0 550E-02 0
BLDGCABLE IntrabulldingCU24G  52C4 0 31 30.52326 Feet Pair 24.7366 0 057527 0
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.060678 Terminals Pair 26.4068 0 0614112 0
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.939322 Terminals Pair 439477 0 10.2204 ]
FDI-DLC AerlalCU 22C 0 0 0.338665 Feet Pair 0.17 0 3.95E-03 0
FD\-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4 0 2 2.027759 Feet Pair 1.38% 0 3.21E-02 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 4 4.234952 Feet Pair 2.0058 0 0.046647 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 25 25.35678 Feet Pair 16.9518 0 0.394228 0
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.007778 Feet Pair 0.4548 0 1.08E-02 o
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 6 6.03407 Feet Pair 38512 0 B8.96E-02 0
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 299 299.2052 Feet Pair 148.5274 0 3454126 0
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 1] 3741 3741.51 Feet Pair 1748.854 0 4067103 0
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 891 890.3549 Feet Pair 375.0146 o 827 o
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Bot for Disclosure Gudside BeliSouth |
Except by Written Agreement.



2.38£00

BSTLM

RService: A8.1. (4-WIRE DS1 DIGITAL LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 27
Services Rep
Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers :
Options: Lo Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp PlantType FRC

NID

NID

NID

DROP

DROP

DTBT

DTBT

DTBT

OT-FDI  nfa
OT-FDI  nfa
DT-FD! nfa
DT-FDI  nfa
DT-FDI  nia
DT-FDt  nla
DT-FOI nfa
DT-FDI nfa
DT-FDI  nfa
BLDGCAB
BLDGCAB
BLDGCAB
BLDGCAB
FDI

FOI

FD!

FDI

FDI-DLC nfa
FDI-DLC nifa
FDI-DLC n/a
FDI-DLC nfa
FDI-DLC nfa
FOI-DLC n/a
FDI.DLC nfa
FDI-OLC nfa
FOI-DLC nfa
DLC-RT

| NiJAerialC NiU
NIUBuriedINIU
NIUCU  NIU
AerialCl. - Aerial
BuiiédCU Buried
AerialCU  Aerial
BuriedCU Buried

22C
45C
257C
22C
45C
22C
45C

Intrabuildingntrabuildin 52C

AerialCl  Aerial 22C
derialCU24Aerial 22C4
AerialFO  Aerial a22cC
BuriedCU Buried 45C
BuriedCU2 Buried 45C4
BuriedFO Buried 845C
UndergrourfindergrourbC

Undergrounlndergrour5C4

UndergrounUndergrourBSC
Intrabuildingntrabuildin 52C
intrabuilding ntrabuildin 52C4

BuildingCU Building  12C
BuildingCU Building  12C4
AerialCU  Aerial 22C
BuriedCU Buried 45C
AerialCU  Aerial 22C
BuriedCl) Buried 45C
AerialCU  Aerial 22C
AerialCU24Aerial 22C4
AerialFO  Aerial 8z2c
BuriedCU Buried 45C
BuriedCU2 Buried 45C4
BuriedFO Buried 845C
UndergrounUndergrourSC

UndergrounindergrourbC4
UndergrountndergrourB5C

7 CommonINCommon  257C .~~~

SUbFRC Length

—

8000OODOOOOOOOOOOOCDOO_OOGOOOOOO—‘-‘(D—'—‘
m&lgOODB—‘OOO

641
591
102
153
141

e\ |
LS IS I

O Wb NADOOOQCWN

Units

5.92€E-04 Terminals
9.16E-03 Terminals
1.787534 Terminais
1.295786 Feet

-20:05948 Feet

6.74E-03 Terminals
0.104369 Terminals
0.277778 Terminals
51.31298 Feet
47.25433 Feet
8.144276 Feet
641.6599 Feet
59809072 qut
101.8428 Feet
152.6937 Feet
140.6163 Feet
2423519 Fee!
1458333 Feet
1458333 Feet
2.222222 Feet
2592593 Feet
3.56E-02 Terminals
0.551069 Terminals
1.83€-02 Terminals
0.283884 Terminals
0.359571 Feet
0.97983 Feet
0.357323 Feet
4496369 Fest
12.25261 Feel
4.468267 Feet
1.069986 Feet
2915713 Feet

1 063299 Feet

D -

Pair
Pair
Service
Pair
Pair °
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DS0
Pair
Pair
DSO
Pair
Pair
mSo
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DS0
Pair
Pair
DSO
Pair
Pair
Dso

-0Ds0

' PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private andfor Proprietary Ir.formation.

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirl Total

41.224
638,176
3464.16

29994
59.0112

56778
87.8962

247.5528
24,6524
276176
23.3064

263 6567

3281294

291.4776
54.7962
71.5678

69.372

69616

80322

1.1838

17318

9.3986

145,1282

48422
74.7622

01234

0.3988

1.0224

1.4528

49858
12,7872

0.3232

1131

3.0456

6030.485

May not be used or Disclosed Outside The BeltSouth £, -

EYCQT‘} Tirapennt te o VAL S

EFI Total
1.7624
27.2872
1]
8.8364
1871256

OOODOOOOODOOQOOOOOIDDQOOOOOQODO

TelricMtrl

TelricEF|

1526815 6.53E-02
2363615 1.010637
128.3022 0
0.111089 0.327274

2.1856 -6.930578

0.210289 0
3.255415
9.168622
0.913052
1.022874
0.8632
9.765064
12.15294
10.79547
2.029489
2650658
2.569333
0.257837
0.297489
4.38E-02
5.41E-02
0.348096
5.375119
0.179341
2.76897
457E-03
1.48E-02
3.79E-02
5.38E-02
0.184659
0.4736
1.20E-02
4.18€-02
01128
223.3513

DClQOOOOQOOOOOODOOOOOOOOOOOOOO
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e

BSTLM

RService: A.9.1, (4-WIRE DS1 DIGITAL LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO

Quantity: 27
Services Rep

Services Returned: p

t K

Scenario: Z-wire centers
Options: Lo Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServicCostComp PlantType FRC
Hardwired|N-ardwired 257C

DLC-RT
DLC-RT
BLC-CC n/a

- DLC-CO nfa

DLC-CO nia
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
DLC-COT
pLC-COT
DLC-COT
SONET-PR
SONET-PR
SONET-PR
SONET-CO
SONET-CO
SONET-CO
CO-Adder
CO-Adder

Plug-inINTEPlug-in

AeriglCU  Aerial
AerialFQ  Aerial

BuriedCU Buried
BuriedFO Buried

267C
22C
822¢C
45C
845C

Undergrountndergroun5C
Undergrounlndergrouri5C

Common*a Common
Common*a Comman
CommonUrCommon
Hardwired* Hardwired
Hardwired*aHardwired
Plug-inUnivPlug-in

Common Common
Hardwired Hardwired
Plug-in

Common Common
Hardwired Hardwired
Plug-in

tug-ini

Plug-in
bsx1
MDF-DS1

Proprietary and Confidential

Date: 04/06/2000

257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
aric

h

Came Tt

SubFRC  length

37
46

WWOH oo oOoOoOo

o
0
208
232

2600 -

2901
619
690

[N e eN=Noll=Nalollelojololol o]

Units

UnitsUOM CostUOM  Mtr Total

0- bSO 7237.38

7 D31 Service 291202

207 .9644 Feet Pair 64,7458
2320242 Feet DSsO 71.784
2600,559 Feal Pair 762221
2901.423 Feet DSO 897.8832
618 8467 Feet Pair 1638448
690.4421 Feet DSO 2136576
0 “ALL DSsO 22766.99

0 "NSW Dso 2020.502

0 *ALL Dso 951.6672

0 *ALL DSO 4337 842

0 "NSW pso 5085.502

24 D81 Service 5436.679
0.555556 DS1 Service 1984689
0.555556 DSt Service 1398.88
0555556 DSt Service 708 48
0.555556 DS1 Service 23106
0.555556 DS1 Service 1129.888
0555556 DS Service 708.48
0 111.51

0 1261

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contalns Private and/or Proprietary trformatien.

May net ba used or Disclosed Outside The BellSouth C:.. .

Except Pursuant to o Written Agreement.

EF1 Total

CO00000CO0OCO0DOOCODO0D000O0O

TelricMtrl
268.0511
107.8526
2.397983
2.658667
28.23041
33.25493
6.068326
7.913244

843.222
7483342
35.24693
160.6608
188.3519
201.3585

73.507
51.81037
26,24
8557778
4184771
26.24
413

463

TelricEF)

ODCOODOOOOOQOOOOOOODOO



BSTLM

RService: A.9.2. (SUB-LOOP FEEDER PER 4-WIRE 051 DIGITAL LOOPR)
Geographical Unit; ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 27
Services Rp

Services Retumed: p

t K

Scenario: 2-wire centers .
Options: {0 Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeServiaCostComp PlantType FRC

FDI

FDI

FDi

FDI
FDI-DLC nia
FDI-DLC nfa
FOI-OLC ma
FDI-DLC n/a
FDI-DLC nia
FOI-DLC n/a
FDI-DLC nia
FOI-DLC n/a
FDI-DLC n/a
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-CO nia
DLC-CO  nia
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-CO nfa
DLC-CO nfa
pLC-COT
pLc-coT
pLC-COT
DLC-COT
pLC-COT
pLC-COT
SONET-CQ
SONET-CO
SONET-CO
CQ-Adder
CO-Adder
CO-Adder

Proprietaty and Confidential

Date: 04/06/2000

AerialCU  Aerial 22C 0
BuriedClU Buried 45C 1]
AerialCU  Aetial 22C 0
BuriedCU Buried 45C Qo
AerialCU  Aeriaj 22C 0
AerfalCU248erial 22C4 +]
AerialFO  Aerial 822¢ 0
BuriedCLU Buried 45C 0
BuriedCU2Buried 45C4 0
BuriedFCO Buried B45C 0
Undergrou Undergrou SC 0
Undergrou Undergrou 5C4 0
Undergrou Undergrou 85C 1]
CommoniNCommon 257C 40
Hardwired| Hardwired 257C a7
Plug-inINT Plug-in ~ 257C 46
AerialClU  Aerial 22C i}
AefialFO  Aerial 822C 0
BuriedCU Buried 45C aQ
BuriedFO Buried 845C 0
Undergrou Undergrou 5C a
Undergrou Undergrou 85C 0
Common*aCommon  257C ]
Common*aCommon 257C 6
Commonl/ Common 257C &
Hardwired*Hardwired 257C 3
Hardwired*Hardwired 257C 3
Plug-inUni Plug-in ~ 257C 12
Common Common 257C 5]
Hardwired Hardwired 257C 3
Plug-in  Plug-in  257C 12
DS1Loop Feeder-HDS257C 46
DSX1 257C 0
MDF.DS1 377C 3
_Contal
May not be Used

SubFRC Length

00O W—ARALD20ORDOO

208

mmwan
82888

O0000O000QDODO0

Units

3.56E-02 Terminals
D.5510689 Terminals
1.83€-02 Terminals
0.283884 Terminals

0.359571 Feet
0.97983 Feet
0.357323 Feet
4.496369 Feet
12.25261 Feet
4.468267 Feet
1.069588 Foet
2.915713 Feet
1.063299 Feet
o
g
7 D51
207.9644 Feet
232.0242 Feet
2600.559 Feet
2901.423 Feet
618.8467 Foat
690.4421 Feet
D *ALL
0 "NSW
D "ALL
0 "ALL
0 *NSW
24 D31
0.555556 DS1
0.555556 DS1
0.555556 DS1
0

0
0

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DS0
Pair
Pair
DSsO
fair
Pair
050
Dso
Dso
Service
Pair
DS0
Pair
Dso
Pair
Dso
Dso
D50
DS0
DSo
DS0
Service
Service
Service
Service

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

ins Private snd/or Proprietary (nformation. .
or Diaglosed Outside The BellSouth Coamprsl;

Except Pursuant to ¢ Written Agresment.

9.3986
145.1282
48422
74.7622
0.1234
0.3088
1.0224
1.4528
4.9858
12.7872
0.3232
113
3.0456
6030.485
7237.38
2812.02
64.7458
71.784
762221
8897.8832
163.8448
2136576
22766.99
2020.502
9516672
4337.842
5085.502
5436.879
231086
1129.888
708.48
1030.05
11151
125.01

OO0 COCDO00DU0ROOC0OD000D0OO0Q0000000O

UnitsUOM CostUJOM Mtrd Total EFI Total

TelrichMtd  TelricEF1
0.34809¢
5.375118
0.179341
2.76897
4.57E-03
1.48E-02
3.79E.02
5.38E-02
0.184559
0.4736
1.20E-02
4.19E-02
D.1128
2233513
26B.0511
107.8526
2.397993
2.658667
2823041
33.25493
6.0683286
7.913244
843222
74.83242
35.24693
160.6608
188.3519
201.3585
8557778
41.84771
26.24
3815
413
463

0000000000000 00000CCO0O000D00O0D0O000O0O

003819




028£00

BSTLM

RService: D.5.24. (LOCAL CHANNEL DS1)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0
Quantity: 2

Services Reporled; p P

Services Returned: p

Scenario; 2-wire centers

Options: Local channe FO fed only Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@CostComp
DT-FDI AerialFQ
DT-FDI BuriedFO
DT-FD! UndergroundFO
BLOGCABLE : BuildingCU
BLDGCABLE IntrabulldingCU
FDI-DLC AerialFO
FDI-DLC BuriedFO
FDI-DLC - UndergroundFO
Proprietary and Confidential

o

v

O

33

o

)

FRC SubFRC Length  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mir Total  EFI Tolat TelricMtrl  TelricEF(

822C 0 73 73.29848 Feet
845C 0 916 916.5848 Feet
85C 0 219 218.1167 Feet
12C 0 10 10 Feet
52C 0 75 75 Feet
822C 0 3  3.21591 Fest
845C 0 40 40.2144 Feet
a5C 1] 9 9.569691 Feet

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure Outside BellSouth
Except by \\:itien Agreement.

DS0
DS0
DS0
Pair
Pair
DSo
DSO0
0so

155376
194.3184
46.248
0.3608
2.2316
0.6816
8.5248
20304

coocooooo

7.7688
97.1592
23.124
0.1804
1.1158
0.3408
42624
1.0182

coocoO0O00C



Z0T000

T28L00

BSTLM

RService: P.1.1. (COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ANALOG LOOP)

Gecgraphical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO0
Quantity: 17272

Services Reported:a b c d
Services Retumed: a b c e
Scenario: 2-wire cenlers ‘

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@ostComp FRC
NID 7P NIDAerdalCU 22C
NID ' NIDBuriedCU 45C
DROP + AerialCL) 22C
DROP ! BuriedCL) 45C
DTBT » AerialCU 22C
DTBT - BuriedCU 45C
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4
DT-FOI BuriedCU 45C
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5CA
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4
BLDGCABLE intrabuildingCU 52C
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G 52C4
FDI AerialCU 22C
FDI BuriedCU 45C
FDI-DLC AeralClL) 22C
FDI-DLC - AerialCU24G 22C4
FDI-DLC BuriedC\U 45C
FDI-OLC BuriedCU24G 45C4
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C.
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4
DLC-RT CommonINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT CommonONU 257C
DLC-RT HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C
DLC-RT HardwiredONU 257C
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-nINTEGRATED  257C
DLC-RT Plug-inONU 257C

SubFRC Length -

1 0

1 0

1 5

1 76
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 43
0 222
0 535
0 2782
0 127
0 663
0 0
0 1
¢ 8
0 )
0 0
0 0
0 0
1] 6
0 5
0 81
0 1
0 19
40 0
40 0
7 0
37 0
46 0
46 0
46 0
46 U]
46 0

PROPRIETARY

Unils
4.51E-02 Terminals
0.697857 Terminals
4.929392 Feet
76.30974 Feet
4.91E-03 Terminals
7.60E-02 Terminals
9.34E-02 Terminals
42 74965 Feet
222.4618 Feet

534.577 Feet
2781.846 Feet
127.2116 Faet

* 661.9869 Feet

0.415702 Feet
0.829088 Feet
4.904614 Feet
8.671549 Feet
6.07E-02 Terminals
0.939268 Terminals
0.416958 Feet
65.520325 Feet
5.213986 Feet
81.53553 Feet
1.240755 Feet

--19.40275 Feet

0°

0

7o

0o
2.26E-03 COIN
9.26E-04 PBX
0.385074 POTS
1.18E-04 POTSX
5.79E-05 POTS

Not tor Disclosure Outside BeliSouth
Except by Written Agreement

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSG
DSO
pso
DS0
Service
Service
Service
Service
Service

8964.031 4137.403
1387714 640478
4145405 17189.26
73481.28 364020.2
1205.799
18666.4
23805.55
7444 577
50907.86
84120.64
618364
18485.03
1323394
71.7895
183.6321
555.384
1142.338
5193.689
85470.36
479114
925.9437
560.5156
11699.41
125.7664
2665.302
239039.1
72
306155.3
176.9167
16476.92
22935
376165.3
158.22
120

QOOOOOODQOOQQOOQOODO(:OOOQDQOQOO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mid Total EFI Total TelricMid  TelricEFL

0.518992 0.238544
8.034475 3.708187
0.240007 0.995209
4.264359 21.07574
6.98€-02
1.080732
1.378274
0.43102
2947421
4.870347
35.80153
1.070231
7.66208
4.16E-03
1.06E-02
3.22E-02
6.61E-02
0.3007
4.948492
2.77E-03
5.36E-02
0.032452
0.677363
7.2BE-03
0.154313
13.82969
4.17€-03
17.72553
1.02€-02
0.953967
0.132787
21.77891
9.16E-03
6.95E-03

DQDDOOQQOODOODOOOOOOQOOOQQODOO



228200

BSTLM

RService: P.1.1. (COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ANALOG LOOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 17272

Services Reported:a b c

Services Returned:a b . c

Scenario: 2-wire centers .

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CoslElem NodeService(CostComp
DLC-CO : AerialCU
DLC-CO AerialFO
DLC-CO BuriedCU
DLC-CO : BuriedFO
pLC-CO UndergroundCU
DLC-CO UndergroundFO
DLC-COT Common*all
DLC-COT, Commonintegrated
DLC-COT Hardwired"all
DLC-COT HardwiredIntegrated
DLC-coT Plug-inintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
Proprietary and Confidential

Q

2

o

=

Q

W

FRC
22C
822C
45C
846C
5C
85C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C
257C

SubFRC Length Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Tota! EFI Total

128 128.0037 Feet
273 272.7664 Feel
1601 1600.664 Feet
3411 3410.896 Feet
381 380.9048 Feet
812 811.6799 Feel
0 *ALL

0 *SW

0 *ALL

0 "SW
2.26E-03 COIN
9.26E-04 PBX
0.385248 POTS

WWwdPOoOOO00O

-
N

e
]
(=2 = = I - I = = =

-
N

PROPRIETARY

Rot for Disclosure Qutside BellSouth

Except by ¥icica Agreement

Pair
DSO
Pair
Dso
Pair
DSO
DSO
DSO
DS0
DS0
Service
Service
Service

1297513
1580.075
152327.6
19767.39
32704.74

4703.82
108154.5
11016.73
20698.54
17100.69
586.8682
240.2064
78680.34

TelricMtrl  TelricEFI

0.751223
9.15E-02
8.819339
1.144476
1.893512
0.272338
6.261841
0637838
1.198387
0.990082
340E-02
0.013807

4.55537

cCoooOOocoCOOO0OOoR00



~£28£00

SOT000

BSTLM

RService: P.4.1, (COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ISDN LOOP}
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity. 68

Services Reported: f g
Services Retumed:. | g
Scenario: 2-wire canlers

Options: Local loop on Excluding poles and conduit

CosiElem
NID

NID

DROP
DROP

DTBYT

OTBT

DTBT
DT-FDI
OT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FDI
DT-FD!
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
BLDGCABLE
FDI

FD1

FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
FDI-DLC
DLC-RT
OLC-RT
DLC-RT
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO
DLC-CO

NodeServiceCostComp

NIDAerialCU
NIDBuriedCU
AerialCU

BuriedCU

AesrialCLt

BuriedCL
IntrabuildingCu
AerialCU
AenalCu24G
BuriedCL)
BuriedCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G
BuildingCU
BuildingCU24G
IntrabuildingGU
IntrabuildingCU24G
AerialCU

BuriedCU

AerialCU
AerialCU24G
BuriedCU
BuriedCU24G
UndergroundCU
UndergroundCU24G

CommonINTEGRATED 257C
HardwiredINTEGRATED 257C

Plug-iInINTEGRATED
AerialCU

AerialFO

BuriedCU

BuriedFO
UndergroundCU
UndergroundFO

FRC

SubFRC Length

22C 1 0
45C 1 0
22C 1 5
45C 1 84
22C 0 1]
45C 0 0
52C 1] 0
22C 0 a7
22C4 0 188
45C 0 459
45CA 0 2351
5C ¢ 109
5C4 0 560
12C 0 0
12C4 o 1
52C 0 1
52C4 0 7
22C 0 1]
45C 0 0
22C 0 0
22C4 0 2
45C 0 6
45C4 0 32
5C ] 1
5C4 0 8

40 0

37 0
257C 46 i}
22C 0 114
822C 0 226
45C 0 1421
845C o 2824
5C 0 338
85C 0 672

Units
4.9E-02 Terminals
0.759746 Terminals
5.439597 Feet

84.208 Feel
2.6BE-03 Terminals
4,.14E-02 Terminals
6.62E-02 Terminals
36.70278 Feet
187.9969 Fesl
458.9619 Feet
2350.869 Feet
109.2177 Feet
559.4286 Feel
0.147059 Feet
0.735294 Feet
0.827206 Feet
6.893382 Feet
0.060678 Terminals
0.939322 Terminals
0.449728 Feet

2.56095 Feet
5.623767 Feet
32.02423 Feet
1.33827 Feet
7.620703 Feet
0*
0 *

- 0.323529 BRI-ISDN

113.6169 Feet
2258169 Feet

1420.76 Feel
2823 801 Feel
338.0937 Feet
671.9707 Feet

PROPRIETARY

Not for Discfosure

.
TR

Y
i

ida BeliSouth

Except by Wiitica Agreement.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
DSoO
0S50
Service
Pair
DSO
Pair
DS0
Pair
DSO

-

38.587 18.1518
597.3665 280.9928
18.4252 753775
3235282 1596.283
27021
41.831
66 8246
32,0248
1640996
3276399
1984.125
65.0058
422.4889
0.1324
0.5825
0.4637
4.2818
20.0082
330.3284
0.1976
15596
2.3204
19.377
0.5245
4.4189
2336.739
2794.418
7430.76
451554
12.7881
531.1744
160.0011
113.669
38.0733

OOOOQDQOOQOOOQOOQOOOOGDOOODQGO

UnitsUOM CostUOM Murl Total EFI Total TelricMtd  TelricEF!

0567456 0.266938
B.784801 4.132247
0.270959 1.108493
4757768 23.47475
3.97€-02
0615162
0.982715
0.470953
2413229
4818234
29178
0.955968
6.213072
1.95E-03
B.57E-03
6.82E-02
6.30E-02
0.294238
4857771
291E-03
2.29E-02
3.41E-02
0.284956
7.71€-03
6.50E-02
34.36381
4109438
109.2759
0.66405
0.18806
7.811388
2352957
1.671603
0.559901

OQOQDOQQOOQOOODQDODDOOOODDOOOO



¥28£00

BSTLM

RService: P.4.1. {COMBO 2-WIRE VOICE GRADE ISDN LOOP)

Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO0
Quanlity: 68

Services Reported:f g

Services Retumed: f g

Scenario: 2-wire centers

Options: Local laop on Excluding poles and condult

CostElem NodeServiceCostComp
pLC-COT ~" Common*all
DLC-COT Commonintegrated
DLC-COT Hardwirad*ail
DLC-COT ‘ Hardwiredintegrated
DLC-COT Plug-inintegrated
Proprietary and Confidential

(o

o

Q

]

Qo

s

FRC

257C
257C
257C
257C
257C

SubFRC Length  Units

0 "ALL 050

0 ‘SwW DSo

0 "ALL DSo

0 ‘sw Dso
0.323529 BRI-ISDN Service

NWwWwo o
(=== I~ =

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure fiuisie BeliSouth
Except by wiiiicii Agrecment.

1144.29
120.0099
216.1162

180.4066

2651.158

[= W= = =]

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mird Total EFI Total TelricMtrl TelricEF§

16.8278
1.764851
3.17818
2.653039
38.98761

coooo



- 2800

£€0T000

BSTLM

RService: A.13.1. (2-WIRE COPPER - SHORT)
Geographical Unit: QRPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 8489

Services Reported: a b c d e i A Q
Services Relumed: a b . € 2 i A

Scenario: 2-wire centers .

Options: L.ocal foop on CU fed only Under 18K Ronly  Excluding polas and conduit

CosiElem NodeServiceostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units

NID NIDAerialCU 22C 1 0 23.68E-02 Terminals
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.566758 Terminals
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 4 4009609 Feet
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 62 62.07099 Feet
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0 7.35E-03 Terminals
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.11375 Terminals
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.163977 Terminals
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C 0 22 22.27695 Feet
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 215 215.1161 Feet
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 279 278.5694 Feet
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 o 2690 2689.99 Feet
DT-FDI UndergroundCU 5C 0 66 66.29027 Feet
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 641 640.1281 Feet
BL.DGCABLE BuildingCU 12C i} 1 1.037814 Feet
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12CA 0 1 '1.148545 Feet
BLDGCABLE IntrabulldingCU 52C 0 13 1294322 Feet
BLDGCABLE - IntrabuiidingCU24G  52C4 ] 9 B.742196 Feet

FDI + AerialCl) 22C 0 0 6.05E-02 Terminals
FDI ' BuriedCU - 45C 0 0 0.93722 Terminals
FDI-DLC - AerialCl). 22C 0 0 052359 Feel
FDI-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4 0 3 2.657497 Feel
FDI-DILC BuriedCU 45C 0 6 6.547397 Feel
FDILOLC BurledCU24G 45C4 0 33 33.23153 Feel
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.558063 Feet
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 8 7.908001 Feet
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 371 370.7105 Feet
DLC-CO « BuriedCU 45C 0 4635 4635.67 Feet
DLC-CO ) UndergroundCU 5C 0 1103 1103.136 Feet
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Rot for Disclosure Gutside BellSeuth
Except by ¥iritien Agreement.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

UnitsUOM CosttlOM Mirl Total  EFI Total

3566.866 1612.158
§5218.12 24955.96
1594.725 ©699.367
280868.46 141870.5
896.0312
13871.07
20655.48
1791.438
21206.61
20221.56
255388
4385.138
55460.92
84.3109
120.2543
706.8154
661.5008
2629.855
44613.95
26.6297
185.6661
311.9965
2291.631
69.8841
517.6664
18990.33
2216547
47790.23

OO o 0000000000000 CODO0OO000

TelricMirl  TelricEF)
0.420175 0.189911
6.504668 2939799
0.187858 0.789182
3.40069 16.71228
0.105552
1.634005
2.421425
0.21099%
2498128
2.38209
30.08458
0.516567
6.533269
9.93E-03
1.42E-02
8.33E-02
7.79E-02
0.309796
5.255501
3.14E-03
2.19E-02
0.036753
0.269953
8.23E-03
6.10E-02
2.237051
26.11081
5629666

C OO0 OO0 OOOD0000OODOOD00



OTT00O

928E00

BSTLM
RService: A.13.7. (2-WIRE COPPER LOOP - LONG)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDSO0

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrl Total EFI Total TelicMirl TekicEFI

PROPRIETARY
iiside BellSouth
EXCepL L bt A21CEMIENL,

Rot tor Diseloeuss 0

Quantity: 8908

Services Reported:a b c d e i A Q

Services Retumned;a b e i A

Scenario: 2-wire centers '

Options: Local loop on CU fed only  Qver 18K fi only Excluding poles and conduit

CoslElem NodeService(CostComp FRC SubFRC Length  Units

NID *" NIDAenalCU 22C 1 0 6.25E-02 Terminals Pair
NID NIDBuriedCU 45C 1 0 0.813419 Terminals Pair
DROP AerialCU 22C 1 6 5.727525 Feet Pair
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 89 8866529 Feel Pair
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0 2.54E-03 Terminals Pair
DTBT BuriedCU 45C 0 0 -3.93E-02 Terminals Pair
DTBT IntrabuildingCL} 52C 0 0 3.32E-02 Terminals Pair
DT-FDL AerialCU24G 22C4 t] 514 514.5415 Feet Pair
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 6433 6434.252 Feet Pair
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 1530 1531.138 Feet Pair
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 0 0.442299 Feet Pair
BLOGCABLE intrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 6 B.339807 Feet Pair
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 0.060453 Yerminals Pair
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 0.935843 Terminals Pair
FDI-DLC AeriaiCU 22C 0 0 0.062122 Feet Pair
FDI-OLC AenalCu24G 22C4 ¥ 4 4.830023 Feet Pair
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 1 077682 Feet Pair
FDI-DILC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 60 60.3986 Feel Pair
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 0 0.184857 Feel Pair
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 14 14.37286 Feel Pair
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 1] 1033 1033.849 Feet Pair
DLC-CO . BuriedCU 45C 0 12928 12928.1 Feel Pair
pLC-CO ' UndergroundCU 5C 0 3077 3076.458 Feel Pair
Proprietary and Confidential

5399092 2526.24
83595.92 39107.68
2554.991 10494.78
44689.04 2222478
3129541
4844.656
4360.327
56380.98
687222.5
149857.4
57.4974
382.5684
2600.187
3a852.16
3.5751
366.2251
41.952
4498.153
9.0246
1015.711

55706
650017
145507.7

[ N N = = B - I - = B — = R B — - R =~ — =

0606188 0.283592
9.384365 4.390175
0.28682 1.17813
5.016731 24.94924
3.51E-02
0.543855
0.489484
6.329252
77.14667
16.82279
6.45E-03
4.29E-02
0.291893
4.361491
4.01E-04
4 11E-02
4.71E-03
0.504957
1.01E-03
0.114022
6.253481
72.97002
16.33449

[ = N R B = o R B = B T = B~ I I R = = = ]



2Z8E00

BSTLM

RService: A.2.30. {SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE COPPER LOOP SHORT / FEEDER ONLY)

Geographical Unit; ORPKFLRWDS0
Quantity: 8489

Services Reported: a b

Services Returned:a b

Scenario: 2-wire cenlers _
Options: Local loop on CU fed only

c d e
¢ e i

Under 18K ftonly  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@aostComp FRC SubFRC Length " Units
FOt AerialCU 22C 0 0
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0
FDI-DLC AerialCU 22C 0 0 052359 Feet
FOI-DLC AerialCU24G 22C4 0 3 2657497 Feet
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 6 6.547397 Feet
FOLl-OLC BuriedCU24G 45CA o 33 33.23153 Feet
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.558063 Feet
FDI-DLC . UndergroundCU24G 5C4 1] 8 7.908001 Feet
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 371 370.7105 Feet
DLC-CO BuriedCU 45C 0, 4635 463567 Feet
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 1103 1103.136 Feet
Proprietary and Confidential

Q

Q

Q

(=]

>

&N

PROPRIETARY

Rot for Disclo

"y
Sm

& Butside BellSouth

Except by Viiiicn Agreement.

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

2629.855
4461395

26.6297
185.6661
311.9965
2291.631

69.8841
517.6664
18990.33
221654.7
47790.23

(- — SN — N — I B - — N e e

UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtr Total  EFI Total
6.05E-02 Terminals Pair
0.93722 Terminals Pair

TelricMtd  TelricEF1
0.209796
5.255501
3.14E-03
2.19E-02
0.036753
0.269953
8.23E-03
6.10E-02
2.237051
26.110814
5.629666

= RN =]
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BSTLM

RService: A.2.40. (SUB-LOOP - PER 2-WIRE COPPER LOOP SHORT / DISTRIBUTION ONLY)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0 '

Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mtrd Total EFI Total TelicMirl TelricEF|

3.66E-02 Terminals
0.566758 Terminals
4.009609 Feet
62.07099 Feel
7.35E-03 Terminals
0.41375 Temminals
0.163977 Terminals
22.27695 Feet
215.1161 Feel
276.5694 Feel
2689.99 Feel
'66.29027 Feel
640.1281 Feeal
1.037814 Feet
1.148545 Feet
12.94322 Feet
B.742196 Feetl
6.05E-02 Terminals

Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair
Pair

0 093722 Terminals Pair

Quantity: 8489
Services Reported: a b ¢ d e
Services Returmned: a b c e i
Scenario; 2-wire cenlers .
Options: Local loop onCU fed only  Under 18K fionly  Excluding potes and conduit
CostElem NodeServiceC CostComp FRC SubFRC Length
NID "7 NiDAerialCU 22C 1 ]
NID NiDBuriedCU 45C 1 0
DROP AeralCU 22C 1 4
DROP BuriedCU 45C 1 62
DTBT AerialCU 22C 0 0
) DTBY BuriedCU 45C 0 0
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0
DT-FDI AerialCU 22C 0 22
DT-FDI AerialCU24G 22C4 0 215
DT-FDt BuriedCU 45C 0 279
NS DT-FOI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 2690
DT-FOI UndergroundCU 5C 0 66
DT-FDI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 641
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU 12C 0 1
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 t
BLDGCABLE IntrabulldingCU 52C 1] 13
BLOGCABLE intrabulidingCU24G  52C4 o 9
FOI AenalCU 22C 0 0
FDI ! BuriedCU 45C 0
Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY

ot for Disclosure Getside BelSouth
Except by Vicidica Agreement

3566.866 1612.158
55218.12 2495596
1594725 6699.367
28868.46 141870.5
896.0312
13871.07
20555.48
1791.138
21206.61
20221.56
255388
4385.138
5546092
84,3109
120.2543
706.8154
661.5008
2629.855
44613.95

(= =~ = I = I B~ B B - = - I — ]

6.533269

0.420175 0.189911
6.504668 2.939799
0.187858 0.789182
3.40069 16.71228
0.105552
1.634005
2421425
0.210995
2498128
2.38209
30.08458
0.516567

9.93E-03
1.42€-02
8.33E-02
7.79E-02
0.309796
5.255501

oo oo OOObl
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2317000

BSTLM E

RService: A.6.1. (2-WIRE ASYMMETRICAL DIGITAL SUBSCRIBER LINE {ADSL) COMPATIBLE LOOP)
Geographical Unit: ORPKFLRWDS0

Quantity: 8489
Services Reported:a b [ d e i A B
Services Retumed: a b . ¢ e i A

Scenario: 2-wire centers
Options: Local loop on CU fed only Under 18K ftonly  Excluding poles and conduit

CostElem NodeService@ostComp FRC SubFRC tLength  Units UnitsUOM CostUOM Mirt Total EFI Total TelricMtrl  TelricEFI
NID ' NIDAefialCU 22C 1 0 3.66E-02 Terminals Pair 3566.866 1612.158 0.420175 0.189911
NID " NIDBuriedCL} 45C 1 0 0.566758 Terminals Pair 55218.12 2495596 6.504668 2.939799%
DROP ! AeralCu 22C 1 4 4009609 Feet Pair 1594.725 6699.367 0.187858 0.789182
DROP . ' BuriedCU 45C 1 62 62.07099 Feet Pair 2886846 1418705 3.40069 16.71228
DTBeT - AarlalCU 22C 0 Q0 T7.35E-03 Terminals Pair 896.0312 0 0.105552 0
1:1) - BuriedCU 45C 0 ¢ 0.11375 Terminals Pair 13871.07 0 1.634005 0
DTBT IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 0 0.163977 Terminals Pair 20555.48 0 2421425 0
OT-FDt ' AerialCU 2C 0 22 2227695 Feet Pair 1791.138 0 0.210995 0
DT-FDI AerlalCU24G 22C4 0 215 215.1161 Feet Pair 2120661 0 2.498128 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 279 278.5694 Feel Pair 20221.56 0 238209 0
DT-FDI BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 2690 2689.99 Feet Pair 255388 0 30.08458 0
DT-FOI UndergroundCU 5C 0 66 66.20027 Feet Pair 4385.138 0 0.516567 ]
DT-FOI UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 641 640.1281 Feel Pair 55460.92 0 6.533269 o
BLDGCABLE - BuildingCU 12C 0 1 1.037814 Feet Pair 84.3109 0 9.93e-03 0
BLDGCABLE BuildingCU24G 12C4 0 1 1.148545 Feet Pair 120.2543 0 t.42E-02 0
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU 52C 0 13 1294322 Feet Pair 706.8154 0 8.33E-02 0
BLDGCABLE IntrabuildingCU24G  52C4 0 9 8.742196 Feet Pair 661.5008 0 7.79E-02 0
FDI AerialCU 22C 0 0 6.05E-02 Terminals Palr 2629.855 0 0.309796 0
FDI BuriedCU 45C 0 0 - 0.93722 Terminals Pair 44613.95 0 5.255501 0
FDI-DLC AeralCU 22C 0 0 052359 Feet Pair 26.6297 0 3.14E-03 0
FOL-DLC AeralCU24G 22C4 0 3 '2.657497 Feet Pair 185.6661 0 2.19E-02 0
FDI-DLC BuriedCU 45C 0 6 6.547397 Feet Pair 311.9965 0 0.036753 o
FOI-DLGC BuriedCU24G 45C4 0 33 33.23153 Feet Pair 2291631 0 0.269953 0
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU 5C 0 1 1.558063 Feet Pair 69.8841 0 8.23£-03 0
FDI-DLC UndergroundCU24G 5C4 0 8 7.908001 Feet Pair 517.6664 0 6.10e-02 0
DLC-CO AerialCU 22C 0 371 370.7105 Feet Pair 18990.33 0 2237051 0
DLC-CO BuriedCL! 45C 0 4635 4635.67 Feet Pair 221654.7 0 26.11081 0
DLC-CO UndergroundCU 5C 0 1103 1103.136 Feet Pair 47790.23 0 5.629666 ]

Proprietary and Confidential

PROPRIETARY
Not for Disclosure Outside BellSouth
Except by Viriticn Agreement.
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1270060

Bst2000_Inputs.xls

OC48 - Line Cards (SONET Terminals-SONET Cards)

ftem
0s1
DS3

STS1 -

oC1
0C3 -
0C12

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend "B" Material Cost Service Capacity Total Placing Hours

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Crntains Private and/or Propristary informaticy,
b1y NG be us

E-.., =7 b - WWritten Agraemant,

- b ) ) W B

~c a! "Vzclosed Outside The BeliSouth Gy~ : -

SO0 00O0O
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T000

e,

Bst2000_knputs.xis

OC3 -Line Cards (SONET Terminals-SONET Cards)

Item
DS1
DS3
STS1
0OC1

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend "B" Material Cost Service Capacity Yotal Placing Hours

4

1
1
1

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

) £enlaing Private and!cp-Prupﬁt;“lly intormation,
Muy ndi ba "f‘*" . Teicsed Qutelde The BealiSouth c:'.—- .t
Eacon . ;.: ety B UUHMED ASTSement, "

o

0
0
0
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£€2T000

Bst2000_Inputs.xis

OC12 - Line Cards (SONET Terminals-SONET Cards)

tem
DS1
DS3

STSt1 .

0ocC1
0C3

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend "B" Material Cost Service Capacity Total Placing Hours

- W W
OO0 0O00

e —
AR —

HmMﬁ%ROWMEMW T

Eentains p
l'd'j int be use:: -, !

Exce,

Wale and/or Proprig

; “m.-.closcd Outside T':::' e Ceze
it i P Zuant to 5 Writlen Agraemeng. >



£ER8L0O

¥2T000

Bstzobo_lnputs.xls
OC1 - Line Cards (SONET Terminals-SONET Cards)

Itom Vend "A” Material Cost Vend "B" Material Cost Service Capacity
DS1 4
PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Crrtaing Poreite andlor Proprietary Information. ‘
~josed Oulside The BellSouth Cornpris

Ray NG be wise o
Y ExgEpi Fuaudhllo D Written Agresment.

Total Placing Hours
0
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$E£8E00

Bst2000_inputs.ds

0OC48 - SONET Term (SONET Terminais-SONET COT)

tem

Opticat shelf - Hardwire (Low)

Optical sheif - Hardwire (High)

Optical Common Equip {Low)

Optical Common Equip (High) .

Interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
0C48 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Iinterface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
0C48 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
0OC12 Interface MUX Commons

0OC48 Interface MUX Commons

Interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
0C48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Batt. Backup

Data communications Link

Fiber Splicing Terminal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

LGX

Vend "A" Material Cost

PRIVATEIPROPRIETARY ™

£sntains Private andlor Propriefary Informstion,
May 6t by usad ur rsclosed Outside The BeliSouth %‘p*

| FHTEY Fdaninzta e Written Agreement.

672
1344
672
1344
28
0
84
28

38ggoscgroifine

Vend “B" Material Cost DS1 Capacity Total Placing Hours

OOOOQOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOQ
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SCSE00

Bst2000_inputs.xs

OC3 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONET COT)

item

Optical shelf - Hardwire (Low)

Optical shelf - Hardwire (High}

Optical Common Equip (Low)

Optical Common Equip (High)

Interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
0OC48 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX Commons

0OC48 Interface MUX Commons

interfaca MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
0C48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Bait. Backup

Data communications Link

Fiber Splicing Terminal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

LGX

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend “B" Material Cost DS1 Capacity Total Placing Hours

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Caontsins Private and/or Proprietary information.

May 0k be Used of Disclosed Ouiside The BeltSouth Gy ~-..

Excep! -zt uant to @ Wiltlen Agreement,

84

gooqogo

—t
gigooooocoooo
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6<T000

Bst2000_Inputs.xds
0OC12 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONETY COT)

item Vend "A"” Material Cost Vend "B" Material Cost DS1 Capacity Total Placing Hours
Optical shelf - Hardwire (Low) : 336

Opticai sheff - Hardwire (High) 0

Optical Common Equip (Low) KX

Optical Common Equip (High)

interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)

0C12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
0OCA48 interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)

0C12 interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
0OC48 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)

0C12 interface MUX Commons

0C48 Interface MUX Commons

interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity)

0C12 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Batt, Backup

Data communications Link

Fiber Splicing Terminal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

LGX

gg$§§oc§oo§ocoggc§oo

—
- -

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Centalns Private and/or Proprietary information.
Way nol be usec o Disclosed Outside The BelSouth Corp~:
Except v suint 1o Wrilten Agreement.

CoOO0O0OOO000DOOOO0OO0ORODOO0O0O00OOCLO
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Bst2000_Inputs.xis
OC1 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONET COT)

item Vend “A™ Material Cost Vend “B" Material Cost DS1 Capacity Total Placing Hours
Optical shelf - Hardwire (Low) ' 28 0
Optical shelf - Hardwire (High) 0 0
Optical Common Equip (Low) 28 0
Optical Common Equip (High) 0 0
Interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity) 0 o
0OC12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity) ‘ 0 0
0OC48 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
Interface MUX Equipment (28 DSt Capacity) 28 0
0OC12 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
OC48 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
Interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
OC12 Interface MUX Commons 0 0
0C48 Interface MUX Commons 0 0
Interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
OC12 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
OC48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity) 0 0
Batt. Backup 0 0
Data communications Link 84 0
Fiber Splicing Terminal 1344 0
DSX-1 Panel 56 0
DSX-3 Panel 0 o
LGX 0 0

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Centalns Private and/or Propriefasy Information.
May nd be Used o; Disclosed Outside The BellSouth Cormpr~i.
Except Pursuznl to & Written Agrssment.
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8L£8C00"

Bs12000_Inputs. s

OC48 - SONET Term (SONET Terminais-SONET RT)

o

Optical shelf - Hardwire {Low Capacity)

Optical shelf - Hardwire (High Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (Low Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (High Capacity)

¥nterface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capecity)
0OC12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)

OC12 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
0OC12 Interface MUX Commone

OCAS Intérface MUX Commons

Interface MUX - Hardwira (28-56 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Batt. Backup (Hard)

Batt. Backup {(Common)

Fiber Splicing Temninal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

Ltie

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend “B" Material Cost

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Cniains Private and/of Proprietary information. .
May nél be used or Desclosed Outside The BellSouth Comprves
Excejtl Puiguant to = Wrliten Agreement.

DS1 Capacity
672
1344
672
1344

2gEgecsrcogronrony

672
1344

Total Placing Hours

COOO0O0O0000CDD0DROORODOOOOCO0O
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6£S8t00-

OC3 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONET RT)
Vend “A™ Matsrial Cost Vend

am

Optical shelf - Hardwire {Low Capacity)

Optical shelf - Hardwire (High Capacity)

Optical Common Equip {Low Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (High Capacity)

interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 Interfaca MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)

0C12 Intarface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)

Irterface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX Commons

OCA48 Interface MUX Commons

Interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Bett. Backup (Hard)

Batt. Backup (Common)

Fiber Splicing Terminal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

Ltie

r"

May 04l be used or Disclosed Outeids

R

lezboo_inputs.m

“B™ Material Cost

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private and/or P

Except Pursuant to » Writt

roprisfary informatian.
TMBOIISM T
- Cormpr~ .

D31 Capacity

Noooofel

-l

o%&?ffooooooaoo

Total Placing Hours
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YCT000

0¥8£00

0OC12 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONET RT)
Vend "A™ Matsrial Cost

Hom

Optical shelf - Hardwire (Low Capacity)

Optical shelf - Hardwire (High Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (Low Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (High Capacity)

intarface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (28 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 Interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
OC12 Interface MUX Commans

OCA8 Interface MUX Coriwnons

interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DS1 Capacity)
0OC12 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
OCA48 Interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Batt. Backup (Hard)

Batt. Backup (Corminon)

Fiber Splicing Terminal

DSX-1 Panel

DSX-3 Panel

Liie

B8s12000_Inputs.xis

r-'-

Vend "B" Material Cost

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private and/or Py I
May ndl be used or Disclosed Nm nformation,

Except Pursuant 1o » Written

Agresment.

DS1 Capacity

.t

§§$g§§o2oogoocﬁgo2cc§o§

Total Placing Hours

DOOOQOOQOOQOOODOOQQQOOO
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Bst2000_inputs.xs

OC1 - SONET Term (SONET Terminals-SONET RT)

ltem

Optical shelf - Hardwire (Low Capacity)

Optical shelf - Hardwire (High Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (Low Capacity)

Optical Common Equip (High Cdpacity)

Interface MUX Working Card (28 DS1 Capacity)
0C12 Interface MUX Working Card (84 OS1 Capacity)
0C48 Interface MUX Working Card (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (26 DS1 Capacity)
0OC12 inerface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 interface MUX Equipment (84 DS1 Capacity)
Interface MUX Equipment (336 DS1 Capacity)
interface MUX Equipment (1344 DS1 Capacity)
QC12 interface MUX Commons

0C48 Interface MUX Commons

Interface MUX - Hardwire (28-56 DSt Capacity)
0C12 interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
OC48 interface MUX - Hardwire (84 DS1 Capacity)
Batt. Backup (Hard)

Batt. Backup {Common)

Fiber Spiicing Terminal

DSX-1 Paned

DSX-3 Panel

Ltie

Vend "A" Material Cost Vend “B" Material Cost

" PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Containe Private and/or Proprietary Information,

May nct be used or Disclosed Outslde The BeliSouth Cainy~-

Exceps Mersaent {0 & Weitton Agreement.

DS1 Capachty

-k
ocggggccocooooo

28
0
28

Boooo

Total Placing Hours
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Bst2000_Inputs.xis
Vendor "B" DLC - Channel (DLC/ONU-COT)

ftem Material Cost Service Capacity Total Placing Hours
POTS - 2 0
COIN 1 0
BRI-ISDN 1 0
CENTREX 2 o
SW-VGSS 2 0
NSW-VGSS 1 0
4-WIRE 1 0
DS 4 0
HDSL 1 0
ADSL 1 0
PBX 2 0

¥ PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

intormation.
Contains Private and/of Proprietary »
May vl ba Used of Disclosad Outside The BellSouth Caimy ™
Except Pureuent to » Written Agreement.



£P8L00

ECT000

Vendor "B" DLC - CE (DLC/ONU-COT)
item

CO CE Optical Bank/Shelf

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip.

TSI Integrated

TSI Universal

TSI Protect

CO channel bank/metalfic shelf SW
SW Channel Bank/Shelf CE

CO channel bank/metallic shelf NSW
NSW Channel Bank/Shelf CE

CO DS1 channel units for integration
Optical ONU Banl/Shelf

Optical Line Units

HDSL Common Equipment

ADSL Common Equipment

DSX Panel

Bay

D4 Bay

D4 Shelf

D4 Channel Unit

Bst2600_lnputs.xls

Matarial Cost DSO Capacity
2018
672
NA
NA
2016
96
NA
08
NA
24
8
1
24
1
2016
872
48
48
2

®  PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private and/or, Proprietary Information,
May net be ised or Disclosed Outaide The BellSouth Co.nr, ~

Except Puicusat to i VWiliten Agreemand.

Total Placing Hours

000000 ODOOCOODOOOO0CO0O



¥$#8t00

6LTO00

Bstzdoo_inputs.xls

Vendor "A" DLC - Channel (DLC/ONU-COT)

{tem
POTS
COIN

" BRHSDN

CENTREX
SW-VGSS
NSW-VGSS
4-WIRE
081

HOSL

ADSL

PBX

Material Cost Setvice Capacity Total Placing Hours

P L O O R

#  PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

R— Containe Private and/or Proprietary Ir.formatiex.
be \nad or Disclased Oulsid2 The BaliSouth oo
Except i sLznt iz wWiitten Agieemant.

C0O00DO0OOOO0OC0C



S¥SE£00

0YT000

Bst2000_'l nputs.xls

Vendor "A" DLC - CE (DLC/ONU-COT)

tem

CO CE Optical Bank/Shelf

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip.

TS| integrated

TSI Universal

TSI Protect’

CO channel bank/metallic shelf SW
SW Channel Bank/Shelf CE

CO channel bank/metallic shelf NSW
NSW Channel Bank/Shelf CE

CO DS 1 channel units for integration
Optical ONU Bank/Shelf

Optical Line Units

HDSL Common Equipment

ADSL Common Equipment

DSX Panel

Bay

D4 Bay

D4 Shelf

D4 Channel Unit

Material Cost DSO Capacity
' 2016
2016
672
672
672
224
224
224
224
1
8
1
24
1
2016
672
48
48
2

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Cemalns Private and/or Propriejary Information.

May nol be used ot Disclosed Oulside The BellSouth Gempr~i.

Except Pursuant to's Willlen Agreemant.

Tota! Placing Hours

C0O000COoO0ODODODOOOOO0O0O0O



9¥8L00

£YT0060

Bst2000_Inputs.xis

Vendor "B” DLC - Channel (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

tom

POTS
POTSX
COIN
COINX
BRI-ISDN
BRI-ISDNX
CENTREX
CENTREXX
SW-VGSS
SW-VGSSX
NSW-VGSS
NSW-VGSSX
4-WIRE
4-WIREX
DSt

DS1X
HDSL
HDSLX
ADSL
ADSLX

PBX

PBXX

Material Cost

Service Ca

pacity

NR 2 m e = BB a2 NDNNNNN S G aaNnN

Total Placing Hours

CO0OO0DO00O0O0O0OO0OLOO0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

artains Private and/or Proprietary Information.
May ndt ba :sec ot L ixclosed Outside Tho BeliSouth Comprmiy.;

Except Pursuant to o Written Agreement.

~

. T



L¥8E00.

+¥ 000

Bst2000_Inputs.xis
Vendor "B" DLC - CE (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

item Material Cost DSO Capacity

RT CE Optical Bank/Shelf

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. {Integrated)
CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Universal)
TSI :

TS! Protect

RT channel bank /Shelf (Metallic)
Channel Bank/Shelf CE

ADSL Common Equipment

HDSL Common Equipment

Optical ONU Bank/Shelf

Optical Shelf CE

Optical Line Units

DSX Panel

Batteries, Environ. Equip., Etc.

Bay

ONU Cabinet (e.g. CAD-12)

Cabinet Small {includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Medium (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Xtra Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Mini-Hut

Maxi -Hut

CEV 16

CEV 24

%

PRIVATE/PR

N Privat
May ndt be ugey o, f,: (? andior Proprietary fp,

Excep 2urs '

u

2016
672
672
NA

2016

98
NA
NA

2018
7257
9782

12096

OPRIETARY "

Totaf Placing Hours
0
0
0

cooooooo%ooooccooco



<PTO00

SY|L00 -

BstZOOO_'Inputs.xls

Vendor A" DLC - Channel (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

item Material Cost Service Capacity Total Placing Hours
POTS

POTSX
COIN
COINX

" BRI-ISDN
BRI-ISDNX
CENTREX
CENTREXX

SW-VGSS
SW-VGSSX
NSW-VGSS
NSW-VGSSX
4-WIRE
4-WIREX
DS1
DS1X
HDSL
HDSLX
ADSL
ADSLX
PBX
PBXX

H L ik ma NNAALAEDLLEDLLALLALML
OOOOOQOOOQOOOOODOOOOQO

EETe o

P PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contsine Private and/or Pro
priefary tr.farmation,
Mey nat be Used or Dlurlc 34 Oulside The BellSouty ¢ o - -
ExCept Puiivzn: to & Wrillen Agreement, o



6P¥8L00

%7000

Bst200{i_lnputs. xis

Vendor “A" DLC - CE (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

tem
RT CE Optical Bank/Shelf

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Integrated)
CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Universal)

TSI

TSI Protect

RT channel bank /Sheif (Metallic)
Channel Banlk/Shelf CE

ADSL Common Equipment
HDSL Common Equipment
Optical ONU Bank/Sheif
Optical Shelf CE

Optical Line Units

DSX Panel

Batteries, Environ. Equip., Etc.

Bay

ONU Cabinet (e.g. CAD-12)

Cabinet Small (inciudes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Medium (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Xtra Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Mini-Hut

Maxi -Hut

CEV 16

CEV 18

Material Cost DSO Capacity
2018
2016
2016
672
672
224
224

- SN

672
672
NA
448
672
1344
2240
7257
9792

12096

¥ PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Cenlains Private and/or Propristary Information,
May nat be used of Disclosed Outside The SeliSouth Cemrprvi,
Excapt Purcusant te » Written Agresment.

Total Placing Hours

OQOOOOOO;OODOOODOOOOOOQO
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0S8L00 -

Bst2000_inputs.xls

ONU 96 - Channe! (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)
item Material Cost Service Capacity Total Placing Hours
- POTS -

. POTSX
COIN

COINX

" BRI-ISDN
BRI-ISDNX
CENTREX
CENTREXX
SW-VGSS
SW-VGSSX
NSW-VGSS
NSW-VGSSX
4-WIRE
4-WIREX
DS1

DS1X

HOSL
HOSLX
ADSL
ADSLX

PBX

PBXX

B A A aaaAANNbAAESALALDADLLAMLDA
OOOOOOOOOODOOQOQOQOOOQ

7 PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY
Cantains Private and/or Proprietary Information,

May ndd be used or Disclosed Oulgide Tha BeliSouth Comprsi. -
Excopt Puss-want 1o & Wrilten Agresment.



TS8E00

&Y T000

ONU 96 - CE (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)
item

RT CE Optical Bank/Sheif

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Integrated)
CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Universal)
TSI :

TSI Protect

RT channel bank /Sheif (Metallic)
Channel Bank/Shelf CE

ADSL Common Equipment

HODSL Common Equipment

Optical ONU Bank/Shelf

Opticat Shelf CE

Optical Line Units

DSX Panel

Batteries, Environ. Equip., Etc.

Bay

ONU Cabinet (e.g. CAD-12)

Cabinet Small {(includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Medium (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Xtra Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Mini-Hut

Maxi -Hut

CEV 16

CEV 24

Bst2000_inputs.xls

Material Cost DSO Capacity

96
48
48
NA
NA
NA

ZZEZZEZEREESEEE -5

P PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private and/or Proprietary information.

Say net be used or Disclosed Outside The BaliSouth Ca/73

Excapt Pursuant to » Wiitlan Agreement.

Total Placing Hours
0
0
0

NA
NA
NA
NA
0
0
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
0
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA



2S8E00

61000

BstZi'JOO_Inputs.xls

ONU 24 - Channei (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

item
POTS
POTSX

- COIN

COINX
BRIISDN
BRI-ISDNX
CENTREX
CENTREXX
SW-VGSS
SW-VGSSX
NSW-VGSS
NSW-VGSSX
4-WIRE
4-WIREX
DS1

DS1X

HDSL
HDSLX
ADSL
ADSLX

PBX

PBXX

Matsrial Cost

Service Capacity
4

Total Placing Hours

OQDOOOOQOOOODOOOOOOOOC

4
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
4
1
4
1
1
1
1

 —

A PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Containe Private snd/of Proprietary information,

May nat be Used or Disclosed Qutside The BellSouth Caimsr~:,.

Excupt Puraudni ta » \Vritten Agreement.



£S8L00

GST000

ONU 24 - CE (DLC/ONU-DLCRT)

item
RT CE Optical Bank/Shelf

CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Integrated)
CE Bank/Shelf Common Equip. (Universal)

TSI
TSI Protect

RT channet bank /Shelf (Metallic)

Channel Bank/Shelf CE

ADSL Common Equipment

HDSL Common Equipment

Optical ONU Bank/Shelf

Optical Shelf CE

Optical Line Units

DSX Panel

Batteries, Environ. Equip., Etc.

Bay

ONU Cabinet (e.g. CAD-12)

Cabinet Small (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Medium (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Cabinet Xtra Large (includes Batt. Etc.)
Mini-Hut

Maxi -Hut

CEV 18

CEV 24

*

May not be used of Disclosed

Bstzooo_'_lnputs.xis

Material Coat

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Containa Private nndlofl_Pfopm_tary intormation.
Outside The BellSouth Ga35 ~

Exci i w.iuuitlos Y

DSO Capacity

24
24
24
NA
NA
NA
NA
1
1
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
24
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA
NA

vritten Agreement.

Total Placing Hours

$8%ccgFggo0oo
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$STO00

Bst2000;lnputs.xls
COT Fiber Termination (DLC/ONU-Other)

Plant Type

Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame
Fiber Terminating Frame

Type or Size
6

12
24
48
72
96
144
216

Matorial Cost

T PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Centalns Private and/or

May & be used or Dix.

EXcei! Purawuit 1o Written A

closed Outside The

Proprietary Information.

[+ -
BellSouth ¢o > O
greciaand.
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QEKRE00

Bst2000_inputs.xis

NID/NIU (Material)

Plant Type Type or Size Material Cost
HDSL Modem 1
NID 2
NID 6
NIDintandProt 1
NIU 1
o

P PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contsins Private snd/or Proprista:y 1=lormatien.
May not ba used or Discicsed Qutside The BellSouth Ca =
Exzzpt e, -1 19 et Written Agreenent.



9S8L00

F02000

Bat2000_Inputs.xls

Indoor FDI Terminais Primitives (Material)

Plant Type

Indoor FD! Terminals
indoor FD! Terminals
Indoor FDY Terminals
{ndoor FOI Terminals
indoor FD! Terminals

Type
FDis8Connector
FDiBackboard
FD1188Protector

FDI303Rack

Hem

66 -type Punch-Down Connector Biocks (50 pair)
Backboard {In) (200 pair )

189 type Protector (100 pair)

. FDI303Connector 303 type connector {100 pair includes coils)

Iron Racks for 303 (per 100 pair)

7™ PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Contains Private andior Proprietary Ir.formatlen. N
May not be Laed or Disclossd Outside The BeitSouth GaiTp .
Except Pursuani 1S \Yritten Agreement.

Capacity
50
200
100
100
100

Material Cost



LS8E00

602000

Bst2000_lnputs xls

Drop (Material)

Plant Type Type or Skz

Aerial ypaor e Material Cost
Aerial 8

Buried 2

Buried 5

“™  PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

Coniains Private and/or Proprielary intormation,
Mey ndt be Used or Disclosad Oulskle The BellSouth Camprrs.
Excepl Fuisuan to » Written Agresmant.



